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JAGUARS FINISH 5-11;
WILL DRAFT 8TH IN 2009
SEVERAL PLAYERS PRODUCE CAREER-HIGH NUMBERS

2008 IN REVIEW: The Jacksonville Jaguars finished under .500 for only
the sixth time in the franchise’s history. The Jaguars concluded the season
with 15 players on injured reserve including seven starters (CB Rashean
Mathis, G Vince Manuwai, G/OT Maurice Williams, RB Fred Taylor, FB/RB
Greg Jones, LB Daryl Smith, WR Jerry Porter) and three key special teams
performers (P Adam Podlesh, CB Scott Starks, DB Chad Nkang). Only four
players started all 16 games for the club (LT Khalif Barnes, RT Tony Pashos,
QB David Garrard, DB Brian Williams).

Jack Del Rio completed his sixth season as head coach with a regu-
lar season record of 50-46. Jaguars owner Wayne Weaver announced on
December 23 that James Harris, the team’s vice president/player personnel
since 20083, resigned effective at the end of the season. Weaver promoted
Gene Smith to the position of general manager. Smith has served in several
roles in the Jaguars personnel department since 1994.

2008 TEAM/INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

B The Jaguars defense ranked 17th in the NFL (330.9) and tied for 13th in
rushing defense (106.8). The offense ranked 20th in the NFL (319.1) and
ranked 15th in passing offense (208.3).

B The Jaguars led the NFL in fourth down attempts for the second consecu-
tive season as they converted 14 of 24 attempts (58.3).

B RB/KR Maurice Jones-Drew led the team in rushing yards (824), touch-
downs (14), yards from scrimmage (1,389) and all-purpose yards (1,739).
Jones-Drew finished with a career-high 62 receptions for 565 yards, the most
receiving yards among all NFL running backs, and finished tied for sixth in the
NFL with 14 touchdowns (12 rushing, 2 receiving).

B QB David Garrard registered career-high passing numbers in his second
season as the starter. Garrard completed 335 of 535 passes for 3,620 yards
with 15 TDs/13 INTs for a 81.7 passer rating. Garrard recorded his first two
300-yard passing games including a career-high 329 yards against
Indianapolis on 12/18. In addition, Garrard had a career-high 73 rushes for
322 yards. The 73 rushes were the second-most by a Jaguars quarterback in
team history (80, Mark Brunell, 1996).

B WR Matt Jones led the team with a career-high 65 receptions for 761 yards
along with two touchdowns and two 100-yard receiving games in only 12
games.

B RB Fred Taylor moved into 16th place in NFL history for most rushing yards
with 11,271. Taylor started the first 13 games but was placed on injured
reserve for the first time in his career after injuring his thumb on 12/7 at
Chicago. Took over the franchise record with his 70th career touchdown.

W The Jaguars had five selections in the 2008 draft and four of the players fin-
ished the season on the roster. First round pick Derrick Harvey played in all
16 games with nine starts and led the team with 29 quarterback pressures
along with 3.5 sacks.

B S Gerald Sensabaugh and CB Rashean Mathis tied for the team-lead with
four interceptions apiece. Mathis returned two of the interceptions for touch-
downs. LB Mike Peterson led the team with 139 tackles while LB Daryl Smith
finished with 130 tackles despite missing the final two games.
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IMPORTANT DATES TO REMEMBER:
February 1 Super Bowl XLIII, Tampa, Florida
February 8 Pro Bowl in Honolulu, Hawaii
February 18-24  Scouting Combine in Indianapolis
February 19 Deadline for clubs to designate
franchise and transition players.

February 26 Deadline for submission of qualifying
offers by clubs to their restricted
free agents whose contracts have
expired and to whom they desire to
retain a right of first refusal/
compensation.

February 27 Free agency signing period begins

February 27 Trading period begins

March 22-25 NFL Meeting, Dana Point, Calif.

April 17 Deadline for signing of offer sheets by
restricted free agents.

April 25-26 NFL Draft

June 28-July 1 NFL Rookie Symposium
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida
August 13-17 First preseason weekend

September 10-14 Regular season opens

MEDIA INFORMATION WEBSITE

The Jaguars provide an informational website for media
only which includes everything from weekly and daily
releases to quote sheets and transcripts from press con-
ferences. Media can also check the site for daily practice
and press conferences times. To receive access to the
media website please contact the Jaguars public rela-
tions office at 904-633-6590. The address for the media
is www.jaguars.com/pr.

Jacksonville Jaguars ® Jacksonville Municipal Stadium ® Jacksonville, Florida 32202




2008 SCHEDULE

PRESEASON OPPONENT TIME TELEVISION RESULT 2009 SCHEDULE

August 9 ATLANTA FALCONS 7:30 p.m. WTEV W, 20-17

August 16 MIAMI DOLPHINS 7:30 p.m. WTEV L, 14-19 HOME GAMES 2008 RECORD
August 23 at Tampa Bay Buccaneers 7:30 p.m. WTEV W, 23-17 Indianapolis Colts* 12-4
August 28 at Washington Redskins 7:00 p.m. NBC W, 24-3 Tennessee Titans*® 13-3
REGULAR SEASON Houston Texans 8-8
September 7 at Tennessee Titans 1:00 p.m. CBS L, 10-17 Buffalo Bills 7-9
September 14 BUFFALO BILLS 1:00 p.m. CBS L, 16-20 Miami Dolphins* 11-5
September 21 at Indianapolis Colts 4:15 p.m. CBS W, 23-21 Arizona Cardinals* 9-7
September 28 HOUSTON TEXANS 1:00 p.m. CBS W, 30-27 (OT) St. Louis Rams 2-14
October 5 PITTSBURGH STEELERS 8:15 p.m. NBC L, 21-26 Kansas City Chiefs 2-14
October 12 at Denver Broncos 4:05 p.m. CBS W, 24-17

October 19 OPEN DATE AWAY GAMES 2008 RECORD
October 26 CLEVELAND BROWNS 4:05 p.m. CBS L, 17-23 Indianapolis Colts* 12-4
November 2 at Cincinnati Bengals 1:00 p.m. CBS L, 19-21 Tennessee Titans* 13-3
November 9 at Detroit Lions 1:00 p.m. CBS W, 38-14 Houston Texans 8-8
November 16 TENNESSEE TITANS 4:15 p.m. CcBS L, 14-24 New England Patriots 11-5
November 23 MINNESOTA VIKINGS 1:00 p.m. FOX L, 12-30 New York Jets 9-7
December 1 at Houston Texans 8:30 p.m. ESPN L, 17-30 San Francisco 49ers 7-9
December 7 at Chicago Bears 1:00 p.m. CBS L, 10-23 Seattle Seahawks 4-12
December 14 GREEN BAY PACKERS 1:00 p.m. FOX W, 20-16 Cleveland Browns 4-12
December 18 INDIANAPOLIS COLTS 8:15 p.m. NFLN L, 24-31

December 28 at Baltimore Ravens 4:15 p.m. CBS L, 7-27 *Advanced to postseason

HOME GAMES IN CAPS ALL TIMES ARE JACKSONVILLE TIME

2008 AFC SOUTH STANDINGS

The Jaguars finished 2-4 in the division for the third consecutive season. The Jaguars had wins at Indianapolis and home against Houston.

TEAM w L T PCT PTS OPP HOME AWAY AFC NFC DIV
Tennessee* 13 3 0 .813 375 234 7-1 6-2 9-3 4-0 4-2
Indianapolis# 12 4 0 .750 377 298 6-2 6-2 10-2 2-2 4-2
Houston 8 8 0 .500 366 394 6-2 2-6 5-7 3-1 2-4
Jacksonville 5 11 0 313 302 367 2-6 3-5 3-9 2-2 2-4

*Division winner #Wild Card

2009 SCHEDULE STORYLINES 2009 NFL DRAFT
M Features four teams that qualified for the 2008 postseason The 2009 NFL Draft will be held on April 25-26. The Jaguars
(Indianapolis, Tennessee, Miami, Arizona), all at home. In addition, own the eighth pick.
the Jaguars will play 10 games against teams that finished .500 or The Jaguars selected defensive end Derrick Harvey with the
better in 2008. eighth overall pick in 2008. The Jaguars traded their first round
W The Jaguars face two non-division foes for the second consecutive pick (26th) along with two third round picks (71st, 89th) and a
season in Buffalo and Cleveland. The Jaguars will travel to fourth round pick (125th) to Baltimore to move up to select
Cleveland while the Bills will make their second straight trip to Harvey. The Jaguars have traded their original first round pick the
Jacksonville. The Jaguars and Bills will meet for the third consecu- last two seasons.
tive season and the fifth time in the last six seasons. If the Jaguars select 8th, it would tie for the fourth-highest
M The Jaguars will travel to San Francisco for the first time. The draft pick in team history. Tony Boselli was selected with the sec-
Jaguars own a 2-0 record against the 49ers with home wins in 1999 ond overall pick in the club's inaugural draft in 1995 and Kevin
and 2005. Hardy was the second overall pick in the 1996 draft. Byron
B The Jaguars will play New England for the fifth time in seven sea- Leftwich was the seventh overall pick in the 2003 draft.
sons under head coach Jack Del Rio including postseason games.
B St. Louis will visit Jacksonville for the first time. The Rams are the

only NFL team to never play a regular season game in Jacksonville.
B The Jaguars will play two games on the West Coast for the first
time since 2004 as they travel to San Francisco and Seattle. The
Jaguars finished 1-1 in 2004 with a 34-21 loss at San Diego and a
13-6 win in the regular season finale at Oakland.




INDIVIDUAL CAREER-HIGH NUMBERS IN 2008

JAGUARS AMONG 2008 NFL LEADERS

OFFENSE AFC NFL
Offense (319.1) 9th 20th
Rushing (110.9) 11th 18th
Passing (208.3) 7th 15th
Plays of 10-plus yards (198) T-6th T-10th
Plays of 20-plus yards (53) 4th 14th
Giveaways (24) T-8th T-13th
Third down conversions pct. (40.8) 9th 16th
DEFENSE AFC NFL
Defense (330.9) 10th 17th
Rushing Defense (106.8) 7th T-13th
Passing Defense (224.1) 11th 24th
Interceptions (13) T-11th T-17th
MAURICE JONES-DREW AFC NFL
Rushing yards (824) 11th 25th
Yards from scrimmage (1,389) 6th 16th
All-purpose yards (1,739) 5th 10th
First downs (74) T-3rd T-7th
Points, non-kickers (84) 3rd T-6th
Receptions (62) 18th T-35th
DAVID GARRARD AFC NFL
Attempts (535) 3rd 7th
Completions (335) 4th 8th
Completion percentage (62.6) 8th 13th
Yards (3,620) 6th 10th
Touchdowns (15) T-9th T-17th
Rating (81.7) 8th 20th
Completions of 20-plus yards (42) T-4th T-10th
JOSH SCOBEE AFC NFL
Points, kickers (90) 14th 28th
Touchbacks (10) T-6th T-12th
MATT JONES AFC NFL
Receptions (65) 16th T-30th
Receiving yards (761) 23rd 44th
RASHEAN MATHIS AFC NFL
Interceptions (4) T-8th T-14th
Interception return yards (151) 3rd 5th
Interception returns for TDs (2) T-1st T-2nd
GERALD SENSABAUGH AFC NFL
Interceptions (4) T-8th T-14th

JAGUARS ON PRIME TIME

The Jacksonville Jaguars' 2008 season was highlighted by three
nationally televised prime time games on NBC, ESPN and NFL
Network. In addition, the Jaguars had 11 games televised on
CBS and two on FOX. It marked the first time in franchise
history the club was featured on five different networks. The
Jaguars' schedule featured a Sunday Night game at home on
NBC against Pittsburgh on October 5, a Monday Night Game on
ESPN on December 1 at Houston and a Thursday Night home
game against Indianapolis on NFL Network on December 18.
The Jaguars' three nationally televised prime times were tied for
the third-most in team history (4, 1999 and 2000) and most
since 2000.

PLAYER STATISTIC

TE Richard Angulo games (15), starts (7), *receptions (8)
LB Justin Durant games (14), starts (12), tackles (113)
TE Greg Estandia games (16), starts (2), receptions (10)
QB David Garrard games (16), starts (16), attempts (535),

completions (335), yards (3,620),
rushes (73), rushing yards (322)

DE Reggie Hayward *forced fumbles (2)

LB Clint Ingram games (16), starts (12), sacks (2.0)

RB Maurice Jones-Drew starts (3), rushes (197), receptions (62),
receiving yards (565), *receiving TDs (2)

DT Derek Landri games (15), tackles (23), sacks (2.0)

TE Marcedes Lewis receptions (41), receiving yards (489),
*receiving TDs (2)

DT Rob Meier starts (15)

DE Jeremy Mincey *sacks (1.0)

OL Dennis Norman starts (14)

G Uche Nwaneri games (16), starts (15)

FB Montell Owens rushes (2), rushing yards (43), touchdowns

(2), receptions (2), receiving yards (17)
S Gerald Sensabaugh starts (13), tackles (82), interceptions (4)

WR Mike Walker games (9), starts (1), receptions (16),
receiving yards (217)

FB Greg Jones receptions (13), receiving yards (116)

LB Daryl Smith *forced fumbles (1)

CB Rashean Mathis sacks (1), *fumble recoveries (1)

*Tied career-high

CLOSER LOOK AT THE SPECIAL TEAMS

The Jaguars’ special teams unit ranked among the best in the NFL
in several categories. Here’s a look at where the Jaguars ranked:

AFC NFL
Opp. start position after KO (24.3) 1st 1st
Opp. KO return average (19.9) 3rd 3rd
Opp. KO returns of 20+ yards (24) T-1st T-1st
KO returns of 20+ yards (50) 1st 5th
Punt returns of 20+ yards (4) T-6th T-10th
Average start position after KO (26.0) 10th 23rd

Note: The Jaguars allowed only one kickoff return over 40 yards,the
fewest in the NFL.

2008 INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

STATISTIC PLAYER

Rushes 197, Maurice Jones-Drew
Rushing yards 824, Maurice Jones-Drew
Rushing touchdowns 12, Maurice Jones-Drew
Receptions 65, Matt Jones

Receiving yards 761, Matt Jones
Receiving touchdowns 3, Reggie Williams

Points 90, Josh Scobee
Touchdowns 14, Maurice Jones-Drew
Tackles 139, Mike Peterson
Sacks 4.5, Reggie Hayward
Interceptions 4, Gerald Sensabaugh, Rashean Mathis
Tackles for loss 7, Justin Durant
Quarterback pressures 29, Derrick Harvey
Special teams tackles 22, Pierson Prioleau

Note: David Garrard led in all passing statistical categories.




NEW FACES

There were 23 new faces among the 53 players on the
Jaguars’ final roster. Here is the breakdown.

Unrestricted Free Agents (3) — QB Cleo Lemon, CB Drayton
Florence, S Pierson Prioleau

Veteran Free Agents (8) - CB William James, P Steve
Weatherford, LB Tim Shaw, DE Mkristo Bruce, RB Alvin
Pearman, DB Calvin Lowry, OT Stefan Rodgers, OT Jordan
Black

Trade (1) — WR Troy Williamson

Draft Choices (4) — DE Derrick Harvey, DE Quentin Groves,
LB Thomas Williams, RB Chauncey Washington

Undrafted Rookies (3) — CB Brian Witherspoon, C/G Drew
Miller, QB Paul Smith

Other (1) - WR Nate Hughes

Practice squad (3) - DT Atiyyah Ellison (San Francisco), G
Cameron Stephenson (New Orleans), CB Kennard Cox (Green
Bay)

2008 REGULAR SEASON OPPONENTS

Opponent (Record)
at Tennessee (13-3)
vs. Buffalo (7-9)

at Indianapolis (12-4)
vs. Houston (8-8)

vs. Pittsburgh (12-4)
at Denver (8-8)

vs. Cleveland (4-12)
at Cincinnati (4-11-1)
at Detroit (0-16)

vs. Minnesota (10-6)
at Chicago (9-7)

vs. Green Bay (6-10)
at Baltimore (11-5)

Division Finish
1st, AFC South
4th, AFC East
2nd, AFC South
3rd, AFC South
1st, AFC North
2nd, AFC West
4th, AFC North
3rd, AFC North
4th, NFC North
1st, NFC North
2nd, NFC North
3rd, NFC North
2nd, AFC North

Combined 2008 regular season record of opponents:
137-118-1 (.535 pct.)

GENE SMITH PROMOTED TO

GENERAL MANAGER

Jacksonville Jaguars owner Wayne Weaver announced on
December 23 that James Harris, the team's vice
president/player personnel since 2003, resigned effective at
the end of the regular season. Harris, a veteran of more than
30 years in the NFL, is known throughout the league as
"Shack." Weaver promoted Gene Smith to the position of
general manager.

Smith, 44, has served in several roles in the Jaguars' person-
nel department since 1994. One of 15 current staff members
who joined the organization in its first year, Smith came to
Jacksonville as the team's scouting representative for the
BLESTO scouting organization. He became a Jaguars col-
lege scout in 1996, and was promoted in 2000 to director of
college scouting. Last January, Smith was promoted to the
position of executive director/college and pro personnel.

In three other promotions Terry McDonough was named
Director, Player Personnel, Tim Mingey was named Assistant
Director, College Personnel, and Andy Dengler was named
National Scout.

JAGUARS/NFL AVERAGE 2008 STATISTICAL COMPARISON

JAGUARS CATEGORY NFL
3191 Off. Yards Per Game 327.2
110.9 Rushing Yards Per Game 115.9
208.3 Passing Yards Per Game 211.3

42/288 Times Sacked 32/206
302/18.9 Points Scored/Average 352/22.0
35 Touchdowns Scored 38.8
330.9 Yards Allowed Per Game 327.2
106.8 Rushing Yards Allowed Per Game 115.9
2241 Passing Yards Allowed Per Game 211.3
367/22.9 Points Allowed/Average 352/22.0
41 Touchdowns Allowed 38.8
29/191 QB Sacks 32/206
19/25 Field Goals/Attempts 26/31
67/43.3 Punts/Average 72/43.7
104/813 Penalties/Yards 105/712
23/11 Fumbles/Balls Lost 25/12
13 Had Intercepted 16.7
31:22 Average Time of Possession 30:00

JAGUARS FINISH WITH 15 PLAYERS ON INJURED RESERVE

DATE ON INJURED RESERVE

PLAYER POSITION
Anthony Cotrone FB
James Wyche DE
Jonathan Lewis DT

Vince Manuwai* G

Maurice Williams* G/T
Scott Starks CB
Chris Naeole G
Adam Podlesh P
Rashean Mathis* CB
Chad Nkang DB
Greg Jones* FB/RB
Fred Taylor* RB
Daryl Smith* LB
Tony McDaniel DT
Jerry Porter* WR

*Starter

August 4 (knee)
August 9 (knee)
August 30 (knee)
September 8 (knee)
September 9 (biceps)
September 24 (knee)
October 30 (hand)
November 25 (knee)
December 5 (knee)
December 8 (shoulder)
December 10 (ankle)
December 12 (thumb)
December 16 (groin)
December 16 (toe)
December 16 (groin)

Py

ball control categories:

Time of possession (31:22)

Time of possession in 3rd gtr. (9:02)
Time of possession in 2nd half (16:23)
Avg. length of scoring drive (8.88 plays)
5-minute drives (27)

First downs (312, 19.5 avg.)

AFC
5th
1st
3rd
3rd
4th
5th

CONTROLLING THE CLOCK

The Jaguars had a time of possession of 30 minutes or more in 10 of 16
games. Here’a look at where the Jaguars ranked in the NFL in several

NFL
7th

1st
5th
3rd
T-6th
10th




INJURY REPORT INSIDE THE STAT SHEET

The Jaguars concluded the season with 15 players on injured reserve including seven
starters along with punter Adam Podlesh. Only four players started all 16 games for the
Jaguars (LT Khalif Barnes, RT Tony Pashos, QB David Garrard, DB Brian Williams).

PLAYER
RB Fred Taylor

LB Daryl Smith

CB Rashean Mathis

FB/RB Greg Jones

G Vince Manuwai

G/OT Maurice Williams

WR Jerry Porter

CB Scott Starks

DB Chad Nkang

DT John Henderson

P Adam Podlesh

G Chris Naeole

DT Tony McDaniel

LB Justin Durant

C Brad Meester

S Reggie Nelson

Here’s the list of key injuries for the Jaguars in 2008:

NOTES

Injured his thumb on 12/7 at Chicago and was placed on
injured reserve for the first time in his career. Missed the final
three games. Ranks 16th in NFL history with 11,271 rushing
yards. Has played in 140 games with 136 starts.

Injured his groin on 12/14 against Green Bay and was placed
on injured reserve two days later. Missed the final two games.
Ranked second on the team with 130 tackles along with 2.5
sacks, four tackles for loss and one forced fumble. Has started
74 of 76 games and surpassed 100 tackles in four straight
seasons.

Suffered knee injury at Houston on 12/1 in Monday night game
and was placed on injured reserve on 12/5. Missed the final
four games. Tied for team lead with four interceptions, two
returned for touchdowns.

Placed on injured reserve on 12/10 after injuring his ankle on
12/1 at Houston. Missed the final four games.

Injured his knee in the season-opener at Tennessee and was
placed on injured reserve for the final 15 games. Has played in
79 games with 78 starts in six seasons.

Earned the starting RG spot in training camp before suffering a
biceps injury in the season-opener at Tennessee. Was placed
on injured reserve on 9/10 and missed the final 15 games. Has
played in 101 games with 96 starts.

Missed all of training camp and the preseason following
hamstring surgery. Started six of 10 games this season

after signing as an unrestricted free agent. Injured his groin at
Chicago on 12/7 and missed the final three games.

Missed the first two games with a pectoral injury and then
suffered a torn ACL in week three at Indianapolis on 9/21.
Was placed on injured reserve on 9/24 and missed the final 13
games. Played key role on special teams with 44 career
tackles.

Placed on injured reserve after suffering a shoulder injury at
Chicago and missed the final three games. He started the
season on the PUP list after injuring his wrist in the offseason
and was activated on 10/25. Set a franchise record with 30
special teams tackles as a rookie in 2007 and had seven
tackles in seven games in 2008.

Was inactive at Detroit on 11/9 and against Tennessee on
11/16 with knee injury.

Suffered a knee injury on 11/23 vs. Minnesota and was placed
on injured reserve two days later and missed the final five
games. Was selected in the fourth round of the 2007 draft.
Returned to the Jaguars on 9/17 after recovering from surgery
last season. Suffered a broken hand in pregame warmups
against Cleveland 10/26 and was placed on injured reserve on
10/30 following surgery. Has played in 154 games with 150
starts including 87 starts for the Jaguars.

Third-year pro suffered a toe injury on 12/1 at Houston and
missed the final four games. Has played in 25 games since
joining the club as a rookie free agent in 2005.

Was inactive with a groin injury on 9/21 at Indianapolis and
9/28 vs. Houston.

Missed all of the preseason and the first six games after
suffering a biceps injury in training camp. Returned to the
starting lineup on 10/26 vs. Cleveland. Has started 129 games
for the Jaguars since being selected in the second round of
the 2000 draft.

Left in the fourth quarter at Indianapolis on 9/21 with a knee
contusion and missed next three games. The 2007 first round
pick led the team as a rookie with five interceptions.

W 17 different players had receptions for the
Jaguars, tying for the most since 2004. Nine
different players had touchdown receptions
for the second consecutive season.

B The Jaguars led the NFL in fourth down
attempts for the second consecutive season.
The Jaguars converted 14 of 24 attempts
(58.3 pct.). The Jaguars led the NFL in 2007
with 33 fourth down attempts and 19 conver-
sions. The 33 attempts were the most in the
NFL since 1996 when New England had 34
attempts.

B The Jaguars ranked tied for 13th in the NFL
with 42 completions of 20-plus yards (5 TDs).
H In 16 possessions to start the second half,
the Jaguars finished tied for fifth in the NFL
with 42 points scored (6 TDs). On the other
side, the defense allowed 30 points (3 TDs, 3
FGs).

B The Jaguars own a 33-6 record since 2003
when they score 20-plus points and control
the ball for 30 minutes or more including a 4-0
mark in 2008. Defensively, the Jaguars have
won 12 of their last 14 games when recording
two or more interceptions.

B The Jaguars had an interception in seven
of the last nine games.

B The Jaguars scored 25 of their 32 offensive
touchdowns on first or second down.

B The defense forced 42 three-and-out drives
by their opponents, tied for the 13th-most in
the NFL.

B The Jaguars controlled the ball more than
their opponents in nine of 16 games. They
had a 30-plus time of possession in 10 of 16
games. In addition, they ranked tied for 11th
in the NFL with 30 10-play drives.

B In 45 trips to the red zone, the Jaguars
scored 34 times (25 TDs, 9 FGs).

W 18 of the Jaguars’ 29 sacks came in the
second half.

B The defense forced 47 negative rushes
(non-kneeldowns), tied for the fifth-most in the
NFL.

B Opposing offense’s converted 41.0 pct. on
third down (82 of 200)

B The Jaguars had their first eight games
decided by seven points or less and 10
games overall. The Jaguars ranked ninth in
the NFL with an average margin of defeat of
9.55 points.

B The defense allowed only 65 points follow-
ing 24 turnovers, the 11th-fewest points
allowed following turnovers.

B The Jaguars finished tied for 10th in the
NFL with 198 plays of 10-plus yards (46 rush-
es, 152 completions).

B The Jaguars had only 39 negative rushes
for minus-67 yards, the sixth fewest in the
NFL.

B Opponents converted 45.5 percent of fourth
down attempts (5 of 11).

H Opponents converted 15 of 25 (60.0 pct.)
third-and-one plays.




JAGKSONVILLE JAGUARS HEAD GOACH JACK DEL RIO

JACK DEL RIO GOMPLETES SIXTH SEASON: Jack Del Rio
completed his sixth season as the Jaguars’ head coach with a regular
season record of 50-46. Del Rio was named to the post on January
17, 2003, becoming the second head coach in Jaguars history. In
2007, the Jaguars posted an 11-5 regular season record to earn the
second playoff berth in three years, in addition to the franchise’s first
playoff win since the 1999 season. The Jaguars defense has thrived
under the guidance of Del Rio as they rank sixth in the NFL over the
past six seasons in yards allowed (305.2), fifth in points allowed (19.0)
while the offense is fourth in rushing yards (131.1) and tied for third in
fewest turnovers (138).

Del Rio completed his 23rd year in the NFL, his 12th as a
coach. Del Rio spent 11 years as an NFL linebacker and had a stand-
out college career at the University of Southern California. He previ-
ously coached in New Orleans (1997-98), Baltimore (1999-2001), and
Carolina (2002). He was the Panthers’ defensive coordinator, and in his
only season with the club the defense improved from 31st in the NFL
to second, the biggest one-season defensive improvement in NFL his-
tory. Del Rio was the linebackers coach for three seasons in Baltimore,
where the Ravens’ defense also ranked second each season. He
helped the team win Super Bowl XXXV over the New York Giants and
coached the Ravens’ talented linebackers, overseeing the develop-
ment of Peter Boulware, Jamie Sharper and Ray Lewis, the NFL’s
Defensive Player of the Year in 2000 and the MVP of Super Bowl XXXV.
Prior to coaching, Del Rio played 11 seasons in the NFL, with New
Orleans (1985-86), Kansas City (1987-88), Dallas (1989-1991) and
Minnesota (1992-95), playing in the Pro Bowl following the 1994 sea-
son.

Del Rio was a starter at linebacker for Southern California

2008 JAGUARS AWARDS

M RB Maurice Jones-Drew - Named FedEx Ground Player of the

Week following the Jaguars’ 24-17 win at Denver on 10/12. Jones-
Drew finished with 125 yards and two touchdowns on 22 carries.

H K Josh Scobee - Named AFC Special Teams Player of the Week
following the Indianapolis game on 9/21. Scobee converted all three
field goal attempts including a 51-yarder with four seconds remaining
to seal the road win.

B C Brad Meester - Selected by his teammates as the Ed Block
Courage Award Recipient. Meester missed all of the preseason in
2007 and the first four games of the regular season after breaking a
bone in his ankle during training camp. Meester returned to the
starting lineup for the final 11 regular season games and both playoff
games. Meester was also selected as the Jaguars Man of the Year.
B OT Tony Pashos - - Selected by his teammates as the Byron
“Whizzer” White Award Recipient. The award honors National
Football League players who exemplify leadership, dedication and
commitment to team and community._

B FB Montell Owens - Named to Peter King’s Sports lllustrated All-
Pro Team special teams player.

B RB Maurice Jones-Drew, TE Marcedes Lewis, LB Justin
Durant, FB Montell Owens - Selected to USA Today All-Joe Team.
The award is named after former Kansas City Chiefs player Joe
Phillips and goes to the players and coaches who have overachieved
and are often overlooked.

(1981-84), where he earned All-America honors, was a runner-up for the Lombardi Award and co-MVP of the 1985 Rose Bowl. Del Rio is one
of three NFL head coaches (Jeff Fisher, Mike Holmgren) who graduated from USC. Del Rio has learned from some of the best coaches in all
of football. He was recruited to USC and played for John Robinson, and in the NFL he played under Bum Phillips, Jim Mora, Jimmy Johnson
and Dennis Green. As an assistant coach, he has worked for Hall of Famer Mike Ditka and Super Bowl winner Brian Billick, as well as Super
Bowl participant John Fox. Among other notable coaches Del Rio has worked with are Dom Capers, Tony Dungy, Dave Wannstedt, Monte
Kiffin, Mike Tice, Tom Moore, Norv Turner and Butch Davis. Drafted by baseball’s Toronto Blue Jays, Del Rio batted .340 while playing
catcher on USC’s baseball team in 1983 and 1984 with future stars Randy Johnson and Mark McGwire. He was a third-round choice by the

New Orleans Saints in 1985 and was named to the NFL’s All-Rookie team.
ADDITIONS TO COACHING STAFF

NFL HEAD GOAGHES WITH NFL PLAYING EXPERIENGE: Jack Del
Jacksonville Jaguars head coach Jack Del Rio agreed to terms

Rio has the second-longest playing tenure in the NFL among current head
coaches. Del Rio played 11 seasons in the NFL with New Orleans (1985-

with five new assistant coaches on January 24. Del Rio hamed
Mel Tucker the team's defensive coordinator and Russ Purnell

86), Kansas City (1987-88), Dallas (1989-91) and Minnesota (1992-95). Here
the team's special teams coordinator. The Jaguars also added

are the 12 current head coaches, including all four in the AFC South, with
NFL playing experience:

COACH YEARS IN NFL COACH YEARS IN NFL | quality control coach Johnny Cox, defensive line assistant
Mike Singletary 12 Dick Jauron 8 Charlie Jackson and strength and conditioning coach Luke
Jack Del Rio 11 Jeff Fisher 5 Richesson.

Jim Zorn 11 Sean Payton 1

Gary Kubiak 9

Ken Whisenhunt 9

DEL RIO AMONG LONGEST TENURED NFL COAGHES: Jaguars head coach Jack Del Rio completed his sixth season with the

Jaguars. Del Rio is tied with Cincinnati’s Marvin Lewis in fifth place for the longest active continuously tenured head coaches with the same
team in the NFL. Here’s the list:

POSTSEASON

RK HEAD COACH, TEAM FULL SEASONS APPEARANCES
1. Jeff Fisher, Tennessee* 14 (1995-2008) 6
2. Andy Reid, Philadelphia 10 (1999-2008) 7
3.  Bill Belichick, New England 9 (2000-08) 6
4.  John Fox, Carolina 7 (2002-08) 3
5. Jack Del Rio, Jacksonville 6 (2003-08) 2
Marvin Lewis, Cincinnati 6 (2003-08) 1



JAGUARS RANK AMONG NFL’S BEST FROM 2003-08 UNDER JACK DEL RIO

TEAM

Pittsburgh Steelers
Baltimore Ravens
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Dallas Cowboys

New England Patriots
Jacksonville Jaguars

porwn R

TEAM

Baltimore Ravens
Tampa Bay Buccaneers
Pittsburgh Steelers

4. New England Patriots
5. Jacksonville Jaguars

RK
1.
2.

TEAM

Atlanta Falcons
Denver Broncos

San Diego Chargers
Jacksonville Jaguars
New York Giants

a2

TOTAL RUSHES

TEAM

Pittsburgh Steelers
Baltimore Ravens
Atlanta Falcons
Denver Broncos

New England Patriots
Jacksonville Jaguars

porwn R

OPPONENTS YARDS PER GAME

TOTAL
274.2
280.4
292.6
301.6
304.0
305.2

OPPONENTS RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

DS
41
54
54
56
63

RUSHING YARDS PER GAME

AVG
146.6
140.3
132.8
131.1
130.1

RUSHES
3,053
3,009
2,972
2,923
2,899
2,890

FEWEST RUSHES OF 10-PLUS YARDS

orwn R

DEFENSE RANKED FOURTH FROM 2003-08: The Jaguars defense ranks sixth in the NFL from 2003-08 as they allowed 305.2
yards per game. The Jaguars are fifth in scoring defense and rushing defense from 2003-08. Here are the lists:

SCORING DEFENSE RUSHING DEFENSE

TEAM AVG RK TEAM AVG.
Pittsburgh 171 1 Pittsburgh 89.1
New England 17.3 2. Baltimore 89.5
Baltimore 17.5 3. Minnesota 95.1
Tampa Bay 18.6 4 New England 97.8
Jacksonville 19.0 5 Jacksonville 100.7

OPPONENTS AVERAGE RUSH

RK TEAM RUSHES RK TEAM AVG.
1. Baltimore 201 1. Baltimore 3.4
2. Pittsburgh 205 2. Pittsburgh 3.6
3. New England 208 3. Jacksonville 3.8
4. Dallas 214 Minnesota 3.8
5. Jacksonville 228 5. New England 3.9

RUN THE BALL AND TAKE CARE OF THE BALL: Since Jack Del Rio took over the helm in 2003, the Jaguars have ranked among
the NFL’s best in limiting turnovers and rushing the ball. Here’s at look at where the Jaguars rank in several categories:

FEWEST GIVEAWAYS FEWEST INTERCEPTIONS
RK TEAM TOTAL RK TEAM INTS
1. Indianapolis 111 1 Indianapolis 66
2. San Diego 136 2. Jacksonville 69
3 Jacksonville 138 3. Washington 71
New England 138 4 New England 74
5. Washington 146 5 San Diego 79

RUSHES OF 10-PLUS YARDS

RK

1
2.
3.
4
5

RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS

TEAM TOTAL RK TEAM TDS
Atlanta 382 1. San Diego 126
Minnesota 362 2. Kansas City 121
Jacksonville 355 3. Jacksonville 98
New York Giants 348 New England 98
Seattle 337 5. Denver 95

SEGOND ROUND SUGGESS: The Jaguars have selected seven players with second round picks since Jack Del Rio and his staff took the
helm in 2003. The seven second round picks have all played key roles with the Jaguars. Here’s the list:

NAME POS.
Rashean Mathis CB
Greg Jones FB/RB
Daryl Smith LB
Khalif Barnes LT
Maurice Jones-Drew  RB/KR
Justin Durant LB
Quentin Groves DE

YEAR DRAFTED

CAREER NOTES

2003

2004

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Became first Jaguars cornerback to be voted to the Pro Bowl as he was
named a starter in 2006. Owns team record with 25 career interceptions.
Named first alternate to the Pro Bowl in 2007. Has started 34 of 58 games
with career totals of 257 carries for 869 yards and nine touchdowns.
Emerged as one of the NFL’s top young linebackers. Has started 74 of 76
games and has surpassed 100 tackles for four straight seasons.

Made 57 starts the last four seasons and part of an offensive line that

helped Jaguars rush for the two highest single-season totals in franchise histo-
ry the last two seasons.

Has 40 career touchdowns in 47 games. Led team with 14 touchdowns in
2008. Finished with career-high 62 receptions for 565 yards.

Finished with career-high 113 tackles and seven tackles for loss in 2008. One
of only two rookies (Reggie Nelson) to start more than eight games in 2007.
Played in all 16 games and finished with 17 tackles, 2.5 sacks, one forced
fumble and 11 quarterback pressures in his rookie season.




LEADING BACGK: RB/KR Maurice Jones-Drew led the team in rushing
yards (824), rushes (197), touchdowns (14), yards from scrimmage (1,389)
and all-purpose yards (1,739). Jones-Drew led all NFL running backs in

receiving yards, ranked second in receptions, and ranked second on the

2008 NFL TOUCHDOWN LEADERS

team with a career-high 62 receptions for 565 yards and two touch-
downs. In addition, he ranked tied for third in the AFC with 74 first downs
made (47 rush, 27 rec.).

JONES-DREW ENJOYS THE END ZONE: Maurice Jones-Drew finished
tied for sixth in the NFL, third in the AFC, with 14 touchdowns (12 rushing, 2
receiving). Additional notes include:

B Recorded multiple touchdowns in eight career games and the Jaguars
own a 6-2 record in those games. He recorded multiple touchdowns in four
games in 2008. He scored two rushing touchdowns against Tennessee on
11/16 and tied his career-high with three total touchdowns at Detroit on 11/9
as he recorded a career-high three rushing touchdowns.

B Ranked second in franchise history with 34 career rushing touchdowns in
47 games.

B Became the first player in franchise history to have at least nine rushing
touchdowns in three consecutive seasons.

WHERE MAURICE JONES-DREW RANKS IN JAGUARS HISTORY:
B Averages 83.8 yards from scrimmage and 127.7 all-purpose yards per
games in 47 career games.

Il Ranked third with 40 career touchdowns and 25 of his 40 touchdowns
have come after November 1.

[l First player in franchise history to have 740-plus rushing yards and 1,100
yards from scrimmage in each of his first three seasons.

[l Fourth in career all-purpose yards (6,003) and fifth in career yards from
scrimmage (3,941). The 3,941 yards from scrimmage rank 10th in the NFL
since 2006. Surpassed 5,000 career all-purpose yards at Detroit on 11/6,
marking only the fourth player in franchise history to accomplish the feat,
and he went over the 6,000-yard mark in the season finale at Baltimore.

[l First among all Jaguars running backs with 4.8 career average per rush.
Il Jones-Drew, who has the most receptions by a Jaguar since 2006, has a
streak of 35 consecutive games with a reception.

[l Was the only player in the NFL with 2,000-plus combined yards in
2006 and 2007. He has recorded seven career 100-yard rushing games and
eight games with 200-plus all-purpose yards. He ranked fifth in the AFC in
2008 with 1,739 combined yards.

B Was one of six running backs selected in the first two rounds of the 2006
draft. Jones-Drew, the 60th overall pick, leads the group in several statisti-
cal categories including 40 total touchdowns, 3,941 yards from scrimmage
and 6,003 total yards.

Il Owns four of the franchise’s top eight marks for all-purpose yards
including a team-record 303 against Indianapolis on 12/10/06. Finished with
233 all-purpose yards on 11/23 against Minnesota, the fourth-highest total
of his career. Owns the top two marks for single-season all-purpose yards
with 2,250 in 2006 and 2,014 in 2007 and his 1,739 yards in 2008 ranks
fourth in team history..

Il Tied with Fred Taylor for most consecutive games scoring a touchdown
with eight and holds club record with eight consecutive games with a rush-
ing touchdown.

Il Ranked third with 2,533 career rushing yards and second behind Taylor
for most rushing yards by a rookie with 941 in 2006.

Il First in career kickoff returns (75), career kickoff return yards (1,952),
kickoff return touchdowns (2) and highest average per kickoff return (26.0).
He is the only player in team history to record two career kickoff returns for
touchdowns as he scored on a 93-yard return on 12/10/06 vs. Indianapolis
and a 100-yard return on 11/4/07 at New Orleans.

I Owns longest kickoff return in team history with 100-yard touchdown on
11/4/07 at New Orleans.

Il Ranked second with 96 points (16 TDs) as a rookie in 2006.

[l Holds single-season record by a rookie with 46 receptions in 2006.

RK PLAYER, TEAM TDS
1. DeAngelo Williams, Carolina 20
2. Michael Turner, Atlanta 17
3. Thomas Jones, New York Jets 15

LenDale White, Tennessee 15
Brandon Jacobs, New York Giants 15
6. Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville 14
Brian Westbrook, Philadelphia 14

RK PLAYER, TEAM TDS
1. LaDainian Tomlinson, San Diego 61
2. Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville 40
3. Terrell Owens, Dallas 38
4. Marion Barber lll, Dallas 37

Brian Westbrook, Philadelphia 37
Randy Moss, New England 37

JONES-DREW: DUAL THREAT

Maurice Jones-Drew ranked second on the team in 2008 with a
career-high 62 receptions for 565 yards along with two touch-
downs. The 62 receptions were the most by a Jaguars run-
ning back in team history and second-most by a NFL run-
ning back in 2008. Jones-Drew surpassed his previous career-
high of 46 receptions for 436 yards in 2006. He has a recep-
tion in a team-best 35 consecutive games and had three-plus
receptions in 11 of 16 games in 2008.

MOST RECEIVING YARDS BY NFL RB FROM 2006-08

RK  PLAYER, TEAM YARDS (REC)
1. Brian Westbrook, Philadelphia 1,872 (221)
2. Reggie Bush, New Orleans 1,599 (213)
3. Steven Jackson, St. Louis 1,456 (168)
4. LaDainian Tomlinson, San Diego 1,409 (168)
5. Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville 1,408 (148)

2008 MOST RECEIVING YARDS BY NFL RB

RK PLAYER, TEAM YARDS (REC)
1. Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville 565 (62)
2. Kevin Faulk, New England 486 (58)
3. Matt Forte, Chicago 477 (63)
4. Reggie Bush, New Orleans 440 (52)
5. LaDainian Tomlinson, San Diego 426 (52)
2008 MOST RECEPTIONS BY NFL RB
RK PLAYER, TEAM REC (YARDS)
1. Matt Forte, Chicago 63 (477)
2. Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville 62 (565)
3. Kevin Faulk, New England 58 (486)
4. Brian Westbrook, Philadelphia 402
5. LaDainian Tomlinson, San Diego 426

Marion Barber, Dallas

Reggie Bush, New Orleans

54 (
52 (
52 (
52 (440

)
)
417)
)




JAGUARS SINGLE SEASON RECORDS

MOST TOUCHDOWNS MOST RUSHING TOUCHDOWNS MOST ALL-PURPOSE YARDS
RK PLAYER, YEAR TDS RK PLAYER, YEAR TDS RK PLAYER, YEAR YARDS
1. Fred Taylor, 1998 17 1. Fred Taylor, 1998 14 1 Maurice Jones-Drew, 2006 2,250
2. Maurice Jones-Drew, 2006 16 2. Maurice Jones-Drew, 2006 13 2. Maurice Jones-Drew, 2007 2,014
3. Maurice Jones-Drew, 2008 14 James Stewart, 1999 13 3. Fred Taylor, 2003 1,942
Fred Taylor, 2000 14 4, Maurice Jones-Drew, 2008 12 4 Maurice Jones-Drew, 2008 1,739
Fred Taylor, 2000 12

CAREER DAY IN THE PASSING GAME: Maurice Jones-Drew
finished with a career-high nine receptions and 113 receiving yards
on 11/23 against Minnesota and became the first running back in
franchise history to finish with 100-plus receiving yards. Jones-Drew
tied Fred Taylor (9 rec., 9/20/98 vs. Baltimore) for the most recep-
tions by a running back in franchise history. Jones-Drew was one of
seven running backs in 2008 with 100-plus receiving yards in a
game and one of only four running backs with nine or more
receptions in a game.

JONES FINISHES SEASON WITH CAREER-HIGH NUMBERS:
WR Matt Jones led the team with a career-high 65 receptions for
761 yards and two touchdowns in 12 games including two 100-yard
receiving games. Jones missed the final three games of the season
after being suspended for three games for violating the NFL
Substance Abuse Policy. Jones missed the Tennessee game on
11/16 with a thigh injury.

B Had five-plus receptions in nine of his 12 games and seven-plus
receptions in four of his last seven games. 47 of his 65 receptions
resulted in first downs.

M Led the team in receiving yards in six of the first eight games.
Recorded four of his five highest career reception totals in 2008.

B Recorded his second 100-yard receiving game of the season at
Houston on 12/1 as he tied his career-high with eight receptions for
104 yards, his sixth career 100-yard receiving game.

W Registered eight receptions in three career games including on
10/26 against Cleveland where he finished with eight receptions for
117 yards and one touchdown.

W Career totals include 166 receptions for 2,153 yards and 15 touch-
downs in 54 games (15 starts). Has 15 career touchdown receptions,
four in each of his first three seasons, and ranks fourth in franchise
history with a 13.0 average per reception.

W Played four seasons with the Jaguars after being selected with the
18th overall pick in 2005. He played quarterback at Arkansas for
four seasons before converting to wide receiver in the NFL.

B Was one of six receivers selected in the first round of the 2005
draft. Ranks third among the group with 15 touchdowns and fourth
with 166 career receptions.

SPECIAL RUNNING BACK CLASS

Jaguars RB Maurice Jones-Drew was one of six running backs select-
ed in the first two rounds of the 2006 draft. Jones-Drew leads the class
in total touchdowns (40), yards from scrimmage (3,941), all-purpose
yards (6,003) and rushes of 10-plus yards (67). Here’s the list of run-
ning backs selected in the first two rounds of the 2006 draft:

PLAYER, TEAM

Reggie Bush, New Orleans
Laurence Maroney, New England
DeAngelo Willliams, Carolina
Joseph Addai, Indianapolis

LenDale White, Tennessee

Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville

DRAFT PICK

1st round (2nd overall)
1st round (21st overall)
1st round (27th overall)
1st round (30th overall)
2nd round (45th overall)
2nd round (60th overall)

RUNNING BACKS WITH 100-PLUS
RECEIVING YARDS IN 2008

MATT JONES 2008 GAME-BY-GAME STATISTICS

2008 (12 games, 10 starts)

RECEIVING
DATE OPPONENT NO YDS AVG
9/ 9/07 at Tennessee* 6 80 13.3
9/14/08 vs. BUFFALO* 5 50 10.0
9/21/08 at Indianapolis* 5 43 8.6
9/28/08 vs. HOUSTON* 5 71 14.2
10/ 5/08 vs. PITTSBURGH* 2 25 12.5
10/12/08 at Denver* 7 69 9.9
10/26/08 vs. CLEVELAND* 8 117 14.6
11/ 2/08 at Cincinnati* 7 69 9.9
11/ 9/08 at Detroit 5 62 12.4
11/16/08 vs. TENNESSEE
11/23/08 vs. MINNESOTA* 4 37 9.3
12/ 1/08 at Houston* 8 104 13.0
12/ 7/08 at Chicago 3 34 11.3
TOTALS 65 761 11.7

*Started

Maurice Jones-Drew was one of seven running backs in 2008 with
100-plus receiving yards in a game and one of only four running backs
with nine or more receptions in a game. Here’s the list of running
backs with 100-plus receiving yards in a game in 2008:
PLAYER, TEAM OPP. REC. YARDS
Patrick Cobbs, Miami Hou. 3 138
Marion Barber, Dallas Ariz. 11 128
Peyton Hills, Denver Mia. 7 116
Leonard Weaver, Seattle S.F. 4 116
Maurice Jones-Drew, Jacksonville Min. 9 113
Reggie Bush, New Orleans T.B. 8 112
Jamaal Charles, Kansas City Cin. 3 102
RUSHING
LG D NO YDS AVG LG D
33 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
12 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
11 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
24 1 0 0 0.0 0 0
15 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
14 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
35 1 0 0 0.0 0 0
16 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
22 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
Inactive (thigh)
13 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
27 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
13 0 0 0 0.0 0 0
35 2 0 0 0.0 0 0



DAVID GARRARD’S CAREER STATISTICS

YEAR GP/GS ATT COMP YDS D INT RATING
2002 4/ 1 46 23 231 1 2 53.8
2003 2/ 0 12 9 86 1 0 122.2
2004 4/ 2 72 38 374 2 1 71.2
2005 7/ 5 168 98 1,117 4 1 83.9
2006 1110 241 145 1,735 10 9 80.5
2007 12/12 325 208 2,509 18 3 102.2
2008 16/16 535 335 3,620 15 13 81.7
TOTALS 56/46 1,399 856 9,672 51 29 85.4

Record as a starter: 2002: 0-1; 2003: 0-0; 2004: 1-1; 2005: 4-1;

2006: 5-5; 2007: 9-3; 2008: 5-11 CAREER RECORD: 24-22

TOP NFL RUSHERS AMONG QBs FROM 2006-08

David Garrard has shown the ability to leave the pocket and make plays for
the Jaguars. Garrard ranks third in the NFL among quarterbacks in
rushing yards since 2006 and second among all quarterbacks in 2008
with 322 rushing yards Here’s the list:

RK PLAYER, TEAM ATT YDS AVG. LG D
1. Michael Vick, Atl. 123 1,039 8.4 51 2
2. Vince Young, Ten. 179 949 5.3 39t 10
3. David Garrard, Jax. 169 757 4.5 24 3
4. Donovan McNabb, Phi. 121 595 4.9 40 5
5. Jason Campbell, Was. 107 550 5.1 29 2

GARRARD LEADS THE WAY: In the five Jaguars wins in 2008, David
Garrard completed 103 of 146 passes (70.5 pct.) for 1,155 yards with six
touchdowns and only one interception for a 104.7 passer rating. Garrard had
a 100-plus passer rating in four of the five wins including a 105.4 rating on
12/14 against Green Bay.

300-YARD PASSING GAMES: QB David Garrard did not record a 300-yard
passing day in his first 50 games in the NFL, but had two 300-yard passing
games in the final six games of the season Garrard threw for a career-high
329 yards against Indianapolis on 12/18, finishing 28 of 41 with one touch-
down and one interception for a 90.4 rating. He reached the 300-yard mark
for the first time against Minnesota on 11/23, completing 27 of 45 passes for
317 yards. He is the fourth quarterback in franchise history to have two 300-
yard passing games in a single season (Mark Brunell, Byron Leftwich, Quinn
Gray).

DAVID GARRARD TIDBITS

Quarterback David Garrard completed his second season as
the starter in 2008. Garrard has career totals of 856 for 1,399
for 9,672 yards with 51 TDs/29 INTs for a 85.4 passer rating.
Garrard, a fourth-round pick in 2002, has played in 56 games
with 46 starts over seven seasons and owns a 24-22 career
record. Here are additional notes:

B Recorded career-best passing numbers in 2008 with 335
completions on 535 attempts for 3,620 yards with 15 touch-
downs and 13 interceptions. Garrard ranked third on the team
with a career-high 73 rushes for 322 yards and two touch-
downs. Garrard had a 60-plus completion percentage or
higher in 11 of the 16 games including five games with a 70-
plus completion percentage.

H Garrard led the club to a 9-3 mark in 12 starts in 2007 and
helped the club earn its first postseason win since 1999.

H Has thrown for multiple touchdowns in 14 career games
including four games in 2008. The Jaguars own a 11-3 record
in those games.

B Moved into third place in franchise history for attempts
(535) in a single season, second in completions (335) and
third in passing yards (3,620).

B Recorded 30 or more attempts in 11 of the last 13 games.
B |s the first Jaguars quarterback since Mark Brunell in 2000
to start all 16 games in a season. Garrard has played against
26 different NFL teams. The only teams Garrard has never
played against are Dallas, New Orleans, St. Louis, Seattle and
Washington.

B Ranks second in franchise history in completions (856) and
passing yards (9,672) and is tied for second in touchdown
passes (51).

M Led the Jaguars to two comeback wins in 2008. Garrard
engineered the offense twice to set up game-winning field
goals by Josh Scobee in both games.

B Set the franchise single-season record for highest passer
rating (102.2) and highest completion percentage (64.0) in
2007.

B Finished with the second lowest interception percentage in
a season in 2007 for any quarterback in NFL history with 300+
attempts at 0.92 (3 interceptions in 325 attempts). The lowest
was 0.90 by Steve DeBerg in 1990 (4 interceptions in 444
attempts).

B Holds the team record at eight consecutive games without
throwing an interception.

B Recorded a 100-plus rating in a career-high seven games in
2007.

DUAL THREAT: David Garrard set a career-high for rushing in 2008 with 322 yards on 73 rushes. His previous highs were 250 yards in
2006 and 49 rushes in 2007. The 73 rushes were the second-most by a Jaguars quarterback in team history (80, Mark Brunell, 1996). He had

at least four rushes in 10 of 16 games.

MOVING UP THE GHARTS: David Garrard moved up in several single season categories in franchise history in 2008. Here’s the list:

MOST PASSING YARDS

RK PLAYER, YEAR YARDS RK PLAYER, YEAR
1. Mark Brunell, 1996 4,367 1. David Garrard, 2007
2. Mark Brunell, 2000 3,640 2. Mark Brunell, 1996
3. David Garrard, 2008 3,620 3. David Garrard, 2008

HIGHEST COMPLETION PERCENTAGE

MOST COMPLETIONS
COMP. PCT. RK PLAYER, YEAR COMP
64.0 1. Mark Brunell, 1996 353
63.4 2. David Garrard, 2008 335
62.6 3. Mark Brunell, 2000 311

10



TAYLOR AMONG NFL’'S BEST

NFL’S TOP RUSHERS

. ) ) RK PLAYER YEARS ATT. YARDS AVG. LG TD

Fred Taylor ranks 16th in NFL hlstory. for most rushing 1. Emmitt Smith 15 4,409 18,355 49 75t 164

yards with career totals of 2,428 carries for 11,271. yards 2. Walter Payton 13 3,838 16,726 4.4 76 110

o 0 Games (o | 3. mamsandes 0 30 Tsa 50 E s

Tomlinson ar%ong active running backs?in rushing yards 4. Curtis Martin " 3,518 14,101 4.0 7ot 90

. SR ) 5. Jerome Bettis 13 3,479 13,662 3.9 71t 91

Taylor has led the Jaguars in rushing in eight of the last Eric Dickerson 11 996 13259 44 85t 90
10 seasons. Taylor ranks among the NFL’s all-time best 6. ric e ’ ’ )

in several categories. Here’s a look at where Taylor ranks 7 Tgny Dorsett 12 2,936 12,739 4.3 99t v

in NFL history in several categories: 8. Jim Brown 9 2,359 12,312 5.2 8ot 106

9. Marshall Faulk 12 2,836 12,279 4.3 71t 100

Rushing yards per game (80.5) 12th 10.  Marcus Allen 16 3,022 12,243 4.1 61t 123

Yards from scrimmage per game (97.4) 14th 11. Edgerrin James* 10 2,982 12,121 4.1 72 80

Rushes of 10-plus yards (326) 5th 12.  Franco Harris 13 2,949 12,120 4.1 75t 91

Rushes of 50-plus yards (13) 4th 13.  Thurman Thomas 13 2,877 12,074 4.2 80t 65

Yards from scrimmage (13,632) 27th 14. LaDainian Tomlinson* 8 2,657 11,760 4.4 85t 126

Rushing touchdowns (62) 34th 15.  John Riggins 14 2,916 11,352 3.9 66t 104

16. Fred Taylor* 11 2,428 11,271 4.6 80t 62

17.  Corey Dillon 10 2,618 11,241 4.3 96t 82

18. 0O.J. Simpson 11 2,404 11,236 4.7 94t 61

olhde S TR Gl 19.  Warrick Dunn* 11 2,669 10,967 4.1 90t 49

20. Ricky Watters 10 2,622 10,643 4.1 57 78

Fred Taylor finished with 12 carries for 55 yards on 12/7 21. Tiki Barber 10 2,217 10,449 4.7 95t 95

at Chicago and moved into 16th place in NFL history for | [22. Eddie George 9 2,865 10,441 3.6 76 68

most rushing yards with 11,271. Taylor surpassed O.J. 23.  Ottis Anderson 14 2,562 10,273 40 76t 81

Simpson (11,236) in 17th place and Corey Dillon (11, 24.  Jamal Lewis* 8 2399 10,107 42 82t 58

241) in 16th place. Taylor needs 82 yards to surpass 25.  Shaun Alexander 9 2,187 9,453 43 88t 100

John Riggins (11,352) in 15th place. “Active

THE SKINNY ON FRED TAYLOR:

B First round pick (9th overall) of the Jaguars in 1998. He is the only player who
remains on the Jaguars roster from 1998. He has played in seven of the club’s 11
playoff games. Jaguars own a 76-64 record with Taylor in the lineup.

B Played against all 31 NFL teams and recorded a 100-yard rushing game
against 24 different NFL teams.

B Started the first 13 games in 2008 for the sixth time in the last seven seasons.
Was placed on injured reserve for the first time in his career after injuring his
thumb on 12/7 at Chicago.

B Ranks 16th in NFL history for most rushing yards with career totals of 2,428
carries for 11,271 yards and 62 rushing touchdowns in 140 games. He has led
the Jaguars in rushing in eight of the last 10 seasons.

B Jaguars career, single-season and single-game rushing leader. Owns the top
seven single-season club marks for rushing yards.

B Taylor scored his 70th career touchdown at Houston on 12/1 to set a franchise
record, surpassing Jimmy Smith (69 TDs). Taylor became the 78th player in NFL
history with 70-plus career touchdowns and only the 14th active player.

B Holds the franchise record for yards from scrimmage (13,632) and all-purpose
yards and ranks 27th in NFL history. Needs 67 yards to surpass Andre Reed
(18,698) in 26th place.

B Has started 136 of 140 games in 11 seasons, the second-most in team history
in both categories.

B Averages 111.3 rushing yards per game when he has 20 or more carries (7,237
total in 65 games).

B Jaguars are 15-5 when Taylor has 25-plus attempts.

B Taylor surpassed 11,000 career rushing yards at Detroit on 11/9. Taylor finished
with 80 yards on 18 carries and added one reception for 17 yards. He accom-
plished the feat in his 136th career game.

M Has recorded 22 of his last 24 100-yard rushing games on October 24 or later
and 37 of his 48 career 100-yard games have been recorded on October 24 or
later. In 2007, Taylor had five 100-yard rushing games and they came in consecu-
tive weeks from Nov. 25 to Dec. 23.

TAYLOR RANKS AMONG THE BEST

Fred Taylor ranks fifth in NFL history with a 4.6 yards per
rush average among running backs with a minimum
2,000 rushes. Here’s the all-time list:

RK PLAYER AVG
1. Jim Brown (1957-65) 5.2
2. Barry Sanders (1989-98) 5.0
3. 0O.J. Simpson (1969-79) 4.7
4.  Tiki Barber (1997-2006) 4.7
5.  Fred Taylor (1998-2008) 4.6

ALL-TIME NFL RUSHES OF 10-PLUS YARDS

Fred Taylor ranks fifth in NFL history and leads all active
players with 326 rushes of 10-plus yards. Taylor ranked
fourth in the NFL in 2007 with 36 rushes of 10-plus
yards. Here’s the all-time list:

RK PLAYER RUSHES
1. Emmitt Smith (1990-2004) 437
2. Barry Sanders (1989-98) 363
3.  Curtis Martin (1995-2005) 343
4. Marshall Faulk (1994-2005) 332
5.  Fred Taylor (1998-2008) 326

B Averages 95.6 rushing yards in 36 career December games with a 5.3 average per rush.

B Averages 102.6 average in 15 career games played indoors.
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2008 ROOKIE REVIEW: The Jaguars had five total selections in the

2008 draft, the fewest in franchise history, and four of the players finished
the season on the roster. The Jaguars concluded the season with nine
rookies on their roster. The Jaguars moved up via trade in the first two Since Jack Del Rio took over the helm in 2003, there have been
rounds and selected Florida defensive end Derrick Harvey and Auburn 12 undrafted free agent rookies on the club’s opening day roster.
defensive end Quentin Groves. The Jaguars traded their first round pick  [Brian Witherspoon and Isaiah Gardner earned a roster spot in
(26th), two third round picks (71st, 89th) and a fourth round pick (125th) to [2008.

Baltimore to select Harvey at eighth overall. It was the second time in fran-
chise history and second consecutive year the Jaguars traded their original

first round pick. Here’s a look at the nine rookies on the club’s roster: jlggg E%%Z?h?g ézr;:e

- DE Derrick Harvey (1st rounq, 8th plck) - Plgyed in a[l 16 games with 1997 CB Kevin Devine, DE Jabbar Threats

nine starts, the most by a rookie defensive end in franchise history and the 1998 None

most by a Jaguars defensive lineman since John Henderson started 13 1999  FB Stacey Mack

games in 2002. Led the team with 29 quarterback pressures along with 35 [ 2000 None

tackles, 3.5 sacks, one interception and three tackles for loss. Recorded 2001 RB Elvis Joseph, WR Randal Williams, FB Patrick
his first career sacks at Detroit on 11/9 as he split a sack with Daryl Smith Washington

in the third quarter and recorded a sack of Drew Stanton in the fourth quar-| 2002 ~ None

ter. Registered two sacks in season finale at Baltimore along with season- | 2003 PK Seth Marler, WR Cortez Hankton, DT Matt

YEAR PLAYER

high nine tackles. Leonard o

W DE Quentin Groves (2nd round, 52nd pick) — Played in all 16 games 388‘51 -(I;EDBf:eragc\)Jr?rr\]c?I?& %BB/EP)(aF\%”geRr:'?chkaWiS;Bush

and finished with 17 tackles, 2.5 sacks, 11 quarterback pressures, one 2006 OT Richard CoII’ier DE Tony McDaniel, RB Montell
tackle for loss and one forced fumble. Registered first career sack on 9/14 Owens ’ ’

vs. Buffalo and forced a fumble that was recovered by the Jaguars. 2007 None

B LB Thomas Williams (5th round, 155th pick) — Spent the entire season 2008 CB Brian Witherspoon, CB Isaiah Gardner
on the active roster and played in six games. Saw action on special teams
and finished with three tackles and one forced fumble.

B RB Chauncey Washington (7th round, 213th pick) — Played in six games and saw action as running back and on special teams. Finished
with four rushes for nine yards along with one reception for nine yards. Added three special teams tackles.

B CB Brian Witherspoon (Undrafted) — Saw action in 15 games as the club’s primary returner and served as the club’s nickel back for the
final four games. Set the franchise single-season record for kickoff returns (52) and kickoff return yards (1,250). Finished with a 11.3 punt
return average and a 24.0 kickoff return average. Had seven tackles along with two special teams tackles.

B C/G Drew Miller (Undrafted) — Spent the first eight weeks on the practice squad before being activated to the active roster on October 30.
Did not see action in a regular season game. Played in all four preseason games at center and guard.

B QB Paul Smith (Undrafted) — Spent the first 16 weeks on the practice squad before being activated to the active roster for the season-
finale at Baltimore. Was inactive as the third quarterback against the Ravens.

B DB Kennard Cox (Practice squad-Green Bay) — Signed with the Jaguars on December 8 off of the Green Bay Packers practice squad.
Originally selected by Buffalo in the seventh round of the 2008 draft and was waived after the preseason. Played in final two games for the
Jaguars on special teams.

B WR Nate Hughes (Free agent) — Spent five weeks on the practice squad before being signed to the active roster on December 22.
Originally signed by Cleveland as an undrafted free agent out of Alcorn State. Was inactive for season-finale at Baltimore.

UNDRAFTED FREE AGENT MAKES MARK WITH JAGUARS: Rookie free agent Brian Witherspoon, known to his teammates as
‘Spoony,” was the club’s primary returner in 2008. Witherspoon, 5-10, 175, was one of only two undrafted free agents to make the club’s
opening day roster. He was a first-team All-America selection in football and track at Stillman and also lettered on the baseball team. He
was named the Southern Intercollegiate Conference Male Track Athlete of the Year as a senior. Witherspoon set the club’s single-season
record for kickoff returns and kickoff return yards. Here’s the list:

MOST KICKOFF RETURNS (SEASON) MOST KICKOFF RETURN YARDS (SEASON)
RK PLAYER, YEAR RETURNS RK PLAYER, YEAR YARDS
1.  Brian Witherspoon, 2008 52 1. Brian Witherspoon, 2008 1,250
2. David Allen, 2003 41 2. Derrick Wimbush, 2005 955
3. Derrick Wimbush, 2005 39 3. Maurice Jones-Drew, 2006 860

MARCEDES LEWIS POSTS CAREER-HIGH NUMBERS: Tight end Marcedes Lewis finished with a career-high 41 receptions for 489
yards and two touchdowns. Lewis was the first Jaguars tight end since Kyle Brady (43, 2002) to have 40-plus receptions in a season and
had the most receiving yards by a tight end since 2000 (Brady, 729). Additional notes on Lewis include:

B Recorded a career-high six receptions for 55 yards on 12/18 against Indianapolis, his fifth game in 2008 with four-plus receptions.

B Finished with four receptions for 43 yards at Chicago on 12/7 with a long of 27 yards.

M Tied his career-high with 64 receiving yards on four receptions at Detroit on 11/9. He hooked up with David Garrard for a 29-yard reception
in the third quarter, the third-longest reception of his career.

B Set his career-high of 64 yards earlier this season at Denver on 10/12 which included a career-long 30-yard touchdown reception. The 30-
yard reception at Denver was tied for the longest scoring reception by a Jaguar this season.

M Had a reception of 19-plus yards in eight of the last 12 games.
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NORTHGUTT POSTS BACGK-TO-BACK 100-YARD GAMES: Dennis
Northcutt ranked third on the team with 44 receptions for 545 yards and
two touchdowns. Northcutt finished the season with 18 receptions for 263
yards (14.6 avg.) and two touchdowns in the last three games. Northcutt
recorded 100-plus receiving yards in back-to-back games for the first time
in his career. Both of his touchdowns came on the opening drive of the
game. The Jaguars had only four receivers active the last three games due
to injuries.

B Was inserted into the starting lineup for the first time in 2008 against
Green Bay on 12/14 and finished with five receptions for 127 yards and one
touchdown. The 127 yards were the second-most of his career (165,
10/6/02 vs. Baltimore) and most by a Jaguar this season.

B Had three receptions of 30-plus yards against the Packers including a
30-yard touchdown reception on the club’s opening drive He hooked up
with David Garrard on a 41-yard reception in the fourth quarter, the longest
pass play by the Jaguars this season.

B Registered eight receptions for 101 yards and one touchdown against
Indianapolis on 12/18 including receptions of 28 and 24 yards.

B For the second consecutive game, he scored on the club’s opening drive
as he hooked up with Garrard for a 28-yard scoring play against the Colts.
W His eight receptions tied for the second-most of his career and were the
most since he had nine on September 26, 2004 at the New York Giants as
a member of the Cleveland Browns.

SMALL SCHOOL SUCCESS

Four of the Jaguars’ top defensive players along with rookie
Brian Witherspoon arrived in the NFL via small schools and not
the traditional Division | powerhouses.

Cornerback Rashean Mathis intercepted 31 passes in four sea-
sons at Bethune-Cookman, and was selected in the second
round of the 2003 draft. Drayton Florence, a 2008 unrestricted
free agent signee, was also drafted in the second round in 2003
after earning unaminous All-America honors at Tuskegee.
Defensive end Paul Spicer was named Conference Player of the
Year as a senior at Saginaw Valley State before working his way
to a starting role for the Jaguars via Seattle and Detroit.
Linebacker Justin Durant was named MEAC Defensive Player of
the Year for three consecutive seasons at Hampton and was a
second round pick by the Jaguars in 2007. Witherspoon played
football, baseball and track at Stillman College in Tuscaloosa,
Ala.

JAGUARS LOOK FOR WALKER TO PRODUGCE: Second-year pro Mike Walker saw the first action of his NFL career in 2008 as he played
in nine games with one start. Walker, a third-round pick in 2007, missed his entire rookie season with a knee injury. Walker finished with 16

receptions for 217 yards.
107 yards, the first 100-yard receiving game of the season for the Jaguars.

He produced career-high receiving numbers against Pittsburgh on 10/5 as he led the team with six receptions for

Walker had receptions of 32, 18, 18, 16, 14 and 9 yards against

the Steelers and finished with a 17.8 average per reception. Walker had five receptions for 46 yards against Houston on 9/28. Walker, 6-2,

208, played four seasons at Central Florida with Denver’s Brandon Marshall.

He played in all four preseason games in 2007 and finished with

four receptions for 33 yards before re-aggravating a knee injury in the preseason finale against Washington.

SENSABAUGH LEADS DEFENSE WITH FOUR INTERGEPTIONS: Safety Gerald Sensabaugh recorded career-high numbers in 2008
with 82 tackles (70 solo) and four interceptions. The four interceptions were tied with Rashean Mathis for the team-lead. Additional notes

include:

M Returned to action in 2008 after missing the final 14 games of 2007 with a shoulder injury.

W Has started 24 of 50 games in four seasons including a career-high 13 starts in 2008, Was fifth-round pick in 2005 draft.

B Intercepted Vince Young in the season-opener at Tennessee in the second quarter and returned it 23 yards to the Titans five-yard line to
set up the Jaguars’ only touchdown. In the third quarter, he partially blocked a Craig Hentrich punt.

H On 10/12 at Denver, he picked off Jay Cutler on a deep pass intended for Brandon Marshall in the first quarter.

H Blocked a Jason Hanson field goal at Detroit on 11/9, the first blocked field goal by the Jaguars since 2005.

B Recorded his fourth interception of the season at Chicago on 12/7.

JAGUARS LOSE RASHEAN MATHIS FOR THE SEASON Jaguars cornerback and team captain Rashean Mathis was placed on injured
reserve on 12/5 after suffering a knee injury at Houston on 12/1. Mathis tied for the team-lead with four interceptions and also recovered a
fumble in 12 games. Mathis returned two of the four interceptions for touchdowns, one of six NFL players to have two or more interception

returns for touchdowns in 2008.

B Mathis, who became the first Jaguars cornerback to be voted to the Pro Bowl in 2006, holds the franchise records with 25 career intercep-
tions and three interceptions returned for touchdowns. He ranks fourth in the NFL from 2004-08 with 23 interceptions and tied for seventh

with three returned for touchdowns.

B Stepped in front of a Sage Rosenfels pass at Houston in the first quarter for his first career interception against the Texans.

H Picked off Peyton Manning on 9/21 at Indianapolis and returned it 61 yards for a touchdown, then intercepted Ben Roethlisberger against
Pittsburgh on 10/5 on the opening possession and returned it 72 yards for the second-longest return in team history.

B Recovered a fumble in week six at Denver for his franchise-record 26th career takeaway.

B Picked off Daunte Culpepper on his first pass at Detroit on 11/9.

DARYL SMITH HAS SOLID SEASON; PLAGED ON IR: Daryl Smith suffered a groin injury on 12/14 against Green Bay and was placed

on injured reserve two days later.

Smith ranked second on the team with 130 tackles along with 2.5 sacks. Smith added one forced

fumble, four tackles for loss, seven quarterback pressures and four passes defensed.

B The 2004 second round pick has started 74 of 76 games and surpassed 100 tackles in four straight seasons. Has 612 career tackles (386
solo), 13 sacks, three forced fumbles, three fumble recoveries, three interceptions, 27 tackles for loss and 20 passes defensed.

B Assumed the middle linebacker job the last two seasons with injuries to Mike Peterson and started in the middle again in 2008.

H Led the team with 12 tackles at Chicago on 12/7 including one for a loss.
and two tackles for loss.

On 11/9 at Detroit, he led the team with 13 tackles, 1.5 sacks

M Finished with 16 tackles, one pass defensed and one forced fumble against Houston on 9/28, the third-most tackles of his career.
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JOSH SCOBEE LEADS KICKING GAME: Josh Scobee made 19 of 25 field goals
(76.0 pct.), including two game-winners, and led the team with 90 points. In addition, he

made a career-high four field goals from 50-plus yards and tied for 12th in the NFL with
10 touchbacks.

B Hit 11 consecutive field goals before having one blocked against Cleveland on 10/26.
H Tied the franchise-record with a 53-yard field goal against the Browns on 10/26 in the
fourth quarter.

W Connected from 37 yards in overtime against Houston on 9/28 and hit from 51 yards
at Indianapolis in week three with four seconds remaining.

B Had a 50-yard field goal against Buffalo in week two.

B Has been successful on 79.4 percent (104 of 131) of his career field goal attempts.
Ranks second in franchise history with 471 points.

B Josh Scobee hit game-winning field goals in
back-to-back games. Scobee connected from 37
yards in overtime against Houston on 9/28 and hit
from 51 yards at Indianapolis in week three with
four seconds remaining. Scobee has connected
on 15 of 17 field goals including a career-high four
of four from 50-plus yards.

B Scobee executed a successful onsides kick in
the third quarter against Buffalo in week two.

B Third-year pro Montell Owens ranked second

WILLIAMS FILLS MULTIPLE ROLES IN SECONDARY: Brian Williams showed his [©7 the team with 18 special teams tackles and-
versatility in 2008 as he started the first five games at strong safety and the last 11 fgglzea d\i,:eoctosunca gwa?iis(inHi%iz)an ::3/28 (;/;/]ens
games at left cornerback. Williams led the secondary with 89 tackles (78 solo) and tied fourth down and F:ac%d 41 vards for his first career
for third on the team with two interceptions. Williams picked off Ryan Fitzpatrick in the touchdown. On 11/2 at Cin{:innati Chad Nkan
third quarter at Cincinnati on 11/2 and recorded his first interception of the season in forced a fufnble on Glenn Holt on 'a kickoff andg
week three at Indianapolis against Peyton Manning. He was signed as an unrestricted Owens recovered and scored the Jaquars’® first
free agent from Minnesota in 2006 and has played in 107 career games with 93 starts in 9

seven seasons. He has 18 career interceptions, six as a Jaguar, and 94 career passes touchdown on an 18-yard retum.
defensed. B Gerald Sensabaugh blocked a Jason Hanson

field goal in the second quarter at Detroit on 11/9.

“BIG HEN” CLOGS UP THE MIDDLE: Defensive tackle John Henderson started 14 |t as the first blocked field goal by the Jaguars
games in 2008, missing two games with a knee injury. Henderson has recorded 503 since FtlaDshean Mgthls g'd it r? n Or_tqt(ﬁbegla 5035
tackles (386 solo), 26.0 sacks, 137 quarterback pressures, 37 tackles for loss, four forced g?':imSHen?cz\éﬁr. ur‘latnif\athzugeazgnlz yenecl)'cate a
fumbles and three fumble recoveries in 109 games Additional notes on Henderson Tenr?essee P P

include: | Pierson-PrioIeau led the team with 22 special
B Henderson, the ninth overall pick in 2002, earned his first Pro Bowl appearance in teams tackles (16 solo)

2004 and returned in 2006. He was the highest-drafted defensive lineman ever by the :

Jaguars and second defensive tackle drafted overall in 2002.
B In 2004, Henderson posted a career-high 98 tackles and 40 quarterback pressures along with 5.5 sacks.

B Ranks fifth in team history with 26.0 sacks in 109 career games including two sacks in 2008. Has three career multi-sack games. Has
registered at least two sacks in all seven seasons.

B Missed a game for the first time in his career at Denver on 9/16/07 with a head injury, snapping a streak of 82 consecutive games played.

SPIGER TAKES LONG ROUTE TO THE NFL: DE Paul Spicer completed his ninth
NFL season, but his NFL career started as an undrafted rookie with the Seattle JAGUARSICAREERISACKS LEADERS

Seahawks in 1998. Spicer was released by Seattle in training camp and spent por-

tions of the 1998 season with the Saskatchewan Rough Riders of the Canandian RK PLAYER SACKS
:Oglts;elzldl_tevsgugeémes with Detroit in 1999 before signing with the Jaguars prior to the 1 Igr;lygnrqe:;lzegn; ((115556__2288(%) 24518
ioa(;sres%;:'?é; %%sg? 1 15 games with the Jaguars and ranks tied for third in team histo- 8. gg\:’ilnsi?;i{ ((123%(13__%%(;1) ggg
I’ly'\ll'\lnefg ?c?r.zgfgﬁgrjr? (t:fl::team in 2008 with 3.5 sacks and ranked third on the team 5. John Henderson (2002-08) 26.0

with 21 quarterback pressues.

B Recorded a sack/forced fumble against Cleveland on 10/26 and had a sack on 11/23 against Minnesota.

B Led the team with 7.5 sacks in 2007 and finished the regular season with a sack in three of the last five games. The 7.5 sacks tied for the
most of his career (7.5, 2005) and ranked tied for ninth in the AFC.

PETERSON LEADS CLUB IN TACKLES: Linebacker Mike Peterson led the team with 139 tackles, including 15 in the season-finale at
Baltimore, and ranks second in franchise history with 837 tackles. Peterson has registered 100-plus tackles in five of six seasons with the
Jaguars and eight of 10 NFL seasons. Peterson missed 17 games from 2006-07 with injuries, but started 10 of 15 games in 2008. Peterson
recorded a season-high 16 tackles (12 solo) against Cleveland on 10/26 and had 15 tackles against Buffalo in week two. Peterson, who has
started 127 games in nine NFL seasons, missed six regular season games and two postseason games in 2007 with a broken hand. He start-
ed the first five games in 2006 before suffering a torn pectoral muscle and was placed on injured reserve. He has career totals of 1,365 tack-
les, 19.5 sacks, 15 interceptions, five forced fumbles and seven fumble recoveries.

HAYWARD LEADS CLUB WITH 4.5 SACKS: DE Reggie Hayward led the club with 4.5 sacks and ranked second with 22 quarterback
pressures as he played in all 16 games for the first time since 2004. Hayward missed 19 games from 2006-07 with injuries. Hayward record-
ed a sack of Aaron Rodgers on 12/14 against Green Bay and also had a sack/forced fumble that was recovered by the Packers. Hayward
finished his eighth NFL season and has 38.5 career sacks, the most of any Jaguar. He signed with the Jaguars in 2005 as an unrestricted
free agent after spending four seasons with Denver where he recorded 22.0 sacks. He registered a team-leading 8.5 sacks in his first season
with the Jaguars in 2005.
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JAGUARS OWN 16-8 MARK AGAINST NFC UNDER DEL RIO: The Jaguars own a 16-8 mark against the NFC under head coach Jack
Del Rio since 2003 with a 11-1 mark at home. The Jaguars finished 2-2 against the NFC in 2008 and finished 3-1 against the NFC in 2007.
Here’s a look at the Jaguars’ record in interconference play since 1995 and the last 20 games under Del Rio:

JAGUARS RECORD IN INTERCONFERENCE PLAY

YEAR DIVISION OVERALL HOME
1995 NFC Central 0-4 0-2
1996 NFC West 2-2 2-0
1997 NFC East 2-2 2-0
1998 NFC Central 3-1 2-0
1999 NFC West 4-0 2-0
2000 NFC East 2-2 1-1
2001 NFC Central 1-2 0-1
2002 NFC East 2-2 2-0
2003 NFC South 2-2 2-0
2004 NFC North 3-1 2-0
2005 NFC West 3-1 2-0
2006 NFC East 3-1 2-0
2007 NFC South 3-1 2-0
2008 NFC North 2-2 1-1
TOTALS 32-23 22-5
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LAST 20 NFC GAMES UNDER JACK DEL RIO

DATE

11/14/04
11/28/04
12/12/04
12/19/04
9/11/05
10/30/05
11/27/05
12/18/05
9/10/06
10/ 1/06
10/29/06
11/20/06
9/16/07
10/28/07
11/ 4/07
12/ 9/07
11/ 9/08
11/23/08
12/ 7/08
12/14/08

OPPONENT

vs. DETROIT

at Minnesota
vs. CHICAGO
at Green Bay
vs. SEATTLE

at St. Louis

at Arizona

vs. SAN FRANCISCO
vs. DALLAS

at Washington
at Philadelphia
vs. NEW YORK GIANTS
vs. ATLANTA

at Tampa Bay
at New Orleans
vs. CAROLINA
at Detroit

vs. MINNESOTA
at Chicago

vs. GREEN BAY

RESULT

srrzsrzszssfzssrzssT

23-17 (OT)
16-27
22-3
28-25
26-14
21-24
24-17
10-9
24-17
30-36 (OT)
13-6
26-10
13-7
24-23
24-41
37-6
38-14
30-12
10-23
20-16

UNDER THE LIGHTS ON PRIME TIME: The Jaguars have played in 26 nationally televised prime time games in their 14 seasons with a
record of 13-13 including a 4-5 mark under head coach Jack Del Rio. The Jaguars lost all three of their nationally televised games in 2008.
Here’s a list of the franchise’s regular season prime time games:

DATE OPPONENT
9/24/95  vs. Green Bay
12/15/96  vs. Seattle
9/22/97  vs. Pittsburgh
10/12/98  vs. Miami
12/20/98  at Minnesota
12/28/98  vs. Pittsburgh
10/11/99  at New York Jets
11/21/99  vs. New Orleans
12/ 2/99 vs. Pittsburgh*
12/13/99  vs. Denver
9/25/00 at Indianapolis
10/ 8/00 vs. Baltimore

Denotes Thursday Night Game
All games on ABC were Monday Night
Both games in 2006 and one game in 2007 were Monday Night

NETWORK RESULT
TNT L 14-24
ESPN W 20-13
ABC W 30-21
ABC W 28-21
ESPN L 10-50
ABC W 21-3
ABC W 16-6
ESPN W 41-23
ESPN W 20-6
ABC W 27-24
ABC L 14-43
ESPN L 10-15

DATE
10/16/00
11/19/00
10/18/01
12/ 3/01
11/ 3/02
11/30/03
12/ 5/04
10/ 9/05
9/18/06
11/20/06
10/22/07
10/ 5/08
12/ 1/08
12/18/08

OPPONENT NETWORK RESULT
at Tennessee ABC L 13-27
at Pittsburgh ESPN W 34-24
vs. Buffalo* ESPN L 10-13
vs. Green Bay ABC L 21-28
at New York Giants ESPN L 17-24
vs. Tampa Bay ESPN W 17-10
vs. Pittsburgh ESPN L 16-17
vs. Cincinnati ESPN W 23-20
vs. Pittsburgh ESPN W 9-0
vs. N.Y. Giants ESPN W 26-10
vs. Indianapolis ESPN L 7-29
vs. Pittsburgh NBC L 21-26
at Houston ESPN L 17 30"
vs. Indianapolis® NFL Network L 24-31

5 STRAIGHT WINS AGAINST AFG WEST: The Jaguars own a 14-7 mark against AFC West opponents including a winning record
against all four teams in the division. The Jaguars have won five consecutive games against AFC West opponents including a 24-17 win at
Denver on 10/12.

JAGUARS IMPROVED TO 4-2 BEFORE BYE WEEK UNDER DEL RIO The Jaguars own an 9-5 mark in the game before the open

date in 14 seasons, including a 4-2 mark under head coach Jack Del Rio. For the second consecutive season, the Jaguars had their open
date the week after playing at Denver as they won 24-17 on 10/12 at INVESCO Field at Mile High.

JAGUARS OPENED WITH AFG HEAVY SCGHEDULE: The Jaguars opened the season with eight consecutive games against AFC oppo-
nents including three of the first four against AFC South opponents. The Jaguars finished 3-5 in the first half of the season before beating
Detroit, 38-14, in their first NFC game on 11/9.
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2008 POSITION ANALYSIS: Here is a position-by-position break-
down of the Jaguars on their roster following the season finale:

QUARTERBACKS (3) — David Garrard, a fourth-round pick in
2002, completed his second season as the starter after emerging as one
of the NFL’s top signal-callers in 2007. Garrard owns a 24-22 record as
a starter with 51 touchdown passes and an 85.4 career passer rating.
He threw for a career-high 3,620 yards in 2008, the third-most in fran-
chise history. Cleo Lemon signed as an unrestricted free agent in the
offseason after spending the last two seasons in Miami. Lemon started
seven of nine games for the Dolphins in 2007 and saw his first action as
a Jaguar on 11/9 at Detroit. Undrafted rookie Paul Smith was activated
from the practice squad prior to the season-finale at Baltimore.

RUNNING BACKS (4) — The Jaguars lost their starting running
back (Fred Taylor) and starting fullback (Greg Jones) to injuries in 2008.
Taylor was placed on injured reserve for the first time in his career after
injuring his thumb at Chicago on 12/7. Taylor has the third-most rushing
yards (11,271) by an active NFL running back and ranks 16th all-time.
He is the only player who remains on the Jaguars roster from 1998. He
led the team in 2007 with 223 carries for 1,202 yards and was the only
NFL player to have 100-plus rushing yards in five consecutive games as
he played in his first Pro Bowl. Jones was placed on injured reserve on
12/10 after injuring his ankle on 12/1 at Houston. Third-year pro Maurice
Jones-Drew, who also serves as kickoff returner, ranks second in the
NFL with 40 touchdowns (34 rushing, 4 receiving, 2 returns) the last
three seasons. Jones-Drew led the team in rushing yards (824), rushes
(197), touchdowns (14), yards from scrimmage (1,389) and all-purpose
yards (1,739) in 2008. Montell Owens stepped in during Jones’
absence. Owens also excels on special teams, earning a roster spot as
an undrafted free agent in 2006 from Maine. Owens had two touch-
downs on special teams and scored on a two-yard run on 12/18 against
Indianapolis. Seventh-round pick Chauncey Washington earned a ros-
ter spot after leading the team in rushing in the preseason with 39 car-
ries for 115 yards. The Jaguars re-signed Alvin Pearman on December
11, a former fourth round pick of the club in the 2005 draft.

WIDE RECEIVERS (5) — Nine-year veteran Dennis Northcutt
completed his second season in Jacksonville after signing as an unre-
stricted free agent from Cleveland. Northcutt, who also sees action as a
punt returner, ranked third on the team with 44 receptions for 545 yards
along with two touchdowns. Northcutt recorded 100-plus receiving
yards in back-to-back games. The Jaguars used their 2005 first-round
pick to select Matt Jones and he has recorded 166 career receptions
for 2,158 yards (13.0 avg.) with 15 touchdowns in four seasons. Jones
led the team with 65 receptions for 761 yards in the first 13 games
(missed 11/16 Tennessee with thigh injury), but he missed the final three
games of the season after being suspended for violating the NFL
Substance Abuse Policy. Former first-round pick Reggie Williams had
a franchise single-season record 10 touchdown receptions in 2007, sur-
passing the previous high of eight set by Jimmy Smith in three different
seasons (1998, 2000, 2001). Williams led the club with three receiving
touchdowns in 2008. The Jaguars drafted Mike Walker (3rd round) in
2007 and he missed his entire rookie season with a knee injury. Walker
finished with 16 receptions for 217 yards in nine games including his first
career 100-yard receiving game against Pittsburgh on 10/5. Walker
started against Tennessee on 11/16 after missing four games with a
knee injury. Troy Williamson, the seventh overall pick in 2005, was
acquired via a trade with Minnesota on February 29. He started 22
games with the Vikings and has 84 career receptions for 1,097 yards
and four touchdowns. Rookie Nate Hughes was activated from the
practice squad prior to the season-finale at Baltimore.

TIGHT ENDS (4) —Former first-round pick Marcedes Lewis
emerged as a threat in the passing game in 2007 and he ranked fourth
on the team in 2008 with a career-high 41 receptions for 489 yards and
two touchdowns. Lewis was the 28th overall pick in 2006 but was ham-
pered by injuries throughout his rookie season. Second-year pro Greg
Estandia and fifth-year pro Richard Angulo returned after seeing signif-
icant action in 2007. Sixth-year pro George Wrighster Il was activat-
ed off PUP and saw action in the last four games. He has career totals
of 96 receptions for 885 yards and nine touchdowns.

ROSTER TIDBITS

B Rookie free agent Brian Witherspoon was coached by former
Buffalo Bills 1985 first-round pick Derrick Burroughs in 2007 at
Stillman College. Burroughs suffered a career-ending spinal cord
injury in 1989 and was paralyzed for 24 hours. Burroughs is cur-
rently an assistant coach at Alabama State.

H CB Drayton Florence played five seasons in San Diego after
being selected in the second round of the 2003 draft out of
Tuskegee. Florence grew up in Ocala, Fla., and his parents reside
in Jacksonville.

B The Jaguars have six team captains and each player wore a ‘C’
on his jersey. QB David Garrard, RB Fred Taylor, LB Daryl Smith,
DE Paul Spicer, CB Rashean Mathis and LB Mike Peterson were
named captains. Head coach Jack Del Rio also announced the
formation of a Player Leadership Council that meets with him and
serves a leadership role on the team. C Brad Meester, OT Tony
Pashos, RB/KR Maurice Jones-Drew, TE Marcedes Lewis and RB
Montell Owens along with the six captains were named to the
Player Leadership Council. The captains' initiative originated with
the NFL Player Advisory Council that was established in 2007 by
NFL Commissioner Roger Goodell in conjunction with the NFL
Players Association.

B DT John Henderson owns and operates a clothing store in
Jacksonville, For Big Men by Big Hen. Henderson also owns an
AAU basketball team in his hometown of Nashville, Tenn.

B RB/KR Maurice Jones-Drew has worn a Superman tee-shirt
underneath his jersey since he was 10-years old playing Pop
Warner football in Pinole, California and now has a Superman logo
on the sole of his cleats. A lady watching one of his games said,
‘he looked like Superman the way he ran past the defenders.’
Jones-Drew’s late grandfather, Maurice Jones, bought him a shirt
and he has continued the ritual in the NFL.

B Head Coach Jack Del Rio played catcher on the USC baseball
team and was teammates with Randy Johnson and Mark McGwire.
He also grew up with Seattle Mariners manager Don Wakamatsu.
B OT Tony Pashos speaks three languages: Greek, English and
German. His parents were Greek immigrants.

B DT Derek Landri was teammates with RB/KR Maurice Jones-
Drew at De La Salle High School in Concord, Calif. The duo never
lost a game as Landri played defensive tackle and blocked for
Jones-Drew as an offensive tackle.

H De La Salle High School in Concord, California has five former
players on NFL rosters including two with the Jaguars in Landri and
Jones-Drew. Other NFL players from De La Salle include Amani
Toomer (New York Giants), Demetrius Williams (Baltimore), D.J.
Williams (Denver) and Matt Gutierrez (New England). Dillard High
School (Ft. Lauderdale) and Tustin (California) lead all high schools
with six former players currently in the NFL.

B The Jaguars have eight players from California on their current
roster, the most of any state. RB Maurice Jones-Drew (Antioch),
OT Khalif Barnes (Spring Valley), TE Greg Estandia (Moorpark), DT
Derek Landri (Huntington Beach), TE Marcedes Lewis (Lakewood),
WR/KR Dennis Northcutt (Los Angeles), RB Chauncey Washington
(Torrance) and LB Thomas Williams (Vacaville) all hail from
California.

B RB Montell Owens earned a roster spot as a rookie free agent in
2006 from Maine, becoming only the fifth NFL player to play at
Maine. Owens sent a highlight tape to Boston College, but the
coaches thought he would be better off playing Division I-AA.
Boston College sent the tape to Maine where they gave Owens his
only scholarship offer. Owens is a musician in his spare time and is
an accomplished trumpet player. Resigned in January 2009.

B DL Rob Meier was the number one overall pick of the 2000 CFL
Draft by British Columbia. Meier is one of two foreign born players
on the roster (Reggie Williams, Landstuhl, Germany).




OFFENSIVE LINE (9) — The Jaguars offensive line had a different look in
2008. Eight-year veteran Dennis Norman and second-year pro Uche Nwaneri TOM WILLIAMS NAMED YALE HEAD COACH
were inserted into the lineup at the guard positions to replace injured veterans Vince

Mfir_]uwai, Maurice Williams and Chris .Nae.olle .(har.1d). Both Manuwai (knee) and Jaguars defensive assistant Tom Williams was named
Williams (biceps) suffered season-ending injuries in the season-opener at Tennessee head coach at Yale on January 7, 2009. Williams served
and were placed on injured reserve. Naeole injured his hand in pregame warmups . -

. . two seasons on the Jaguars coaching staff. He joined
prior to the Cleveland game on 10/26 and was placed on injured reserve. Norman . . .
has started at least one game for the Jaguars the last three seasons including the the Jaguars_ in 2007 as .a33|stant special teams CO.aCh
) . . . fter spending the previous 11 seasons as an assistant
first six games at center this season. Center Brad Meester returned to the starting a P 9 P .
lineup the last 10 games after missing the first six games with a biceps injury suf- on the co]legnatel level.  In 2008, Williams served the role
fered in training camp. Tony Pashos anchored the right tackle spot where he of defensive assistant.
started 31 games in two seasons in Jacksonville after signing as an unrestricted
free agent from Baltimore in 2007. Khalif Barnes started 57 games at left tackle since being drafted in the second round of the 2005 draft.
The Jaguars activated rookie free agent guard/center Drew Miller from the practice squad on October 30. Third-year pro Stefan Rodgers
and was activated from the practice squad prior to the season-finale at Baltimore. The Jaguars signed OT Jordan Black and G Cameron
Stephenson during the final week of the regular season.

DEFENSIVE LINE (10) — Ted Monachino was promoted to defensive line coach in 2008 after spending previous two seasons as
assistant defensive line coach. The defensive line was anchored by seventh-year pro and two-time Pro Bowl selection John Henderson who
has 26 career sacks in 109 games. Rob Meier has the ability to play every position on the line and he started 15 games at tackle alongside
Henderson. Meier ranks third in franchise history with 138 games played and has 21.5 career sacks. Defensive end Paul Spicer has pro-
duced 21.5 sacks the last four seasons, including a team-leading 7.5 sacks along with 41 quarterback pressures in 2007. Reggie Hayward
has 38.5 career sacks including a team-high 4.5 sacks in 2008. He recorded a team-leading 8.5 sacks in his first season with the Jaguars in
2005. The Jaguars added speed off the edge in the 2008 draft with first-round pick Derrick Harvey and second-round pick Quentin Groves.
Harvey, the eighth overall pick, had 20.5 sacks in three seasons at Florida and finished with 3.5 sacks as a rookie including two sacks in the
season-finale at Baltimore. Groves recorded 26 sacks in four seasons at Auburn and recorded a sack/forced fumble against Buffalo on 9/14
and split a sack against Pittsburgh 10/5. Derek Landri, who played in 13 games as a rookie at tackle, saw action in the defensive tackle
rotation and recorded two sacks. Jeremy Mincey was activated off the PUP list on 11/25 and registered a sack in the season-finale at
Baltimore. First-year pro Mkristo Bruce was activated off the practice squad on 12/5. The Jaguars signed third-year pro DT Atiyyah Ellison
off San Francisco’s practice squad on December 10.

LINEBACKERS (6) — The Jaguars lost their leading tackler Daryl Smith to a groin injury suffered in the Green Bay game on 12/14
and he was placed on injured reserve two days later. Smith ranked second on the team with 130 tackles and tied for third with 2.5 sacks.
Second-year pro Justin Durant finished with a career-high 113 tackles and he started on the outside with third-year pro Clint Ingram.
Ingram has started 34 games since being selected in the third round of the 2006 draft. Mike Peterson returned from back-to-back season-
ending injuries and started in the middle for the final two games. Peterson suffered a torn pectoral muscle in 2006 and missed the final six
games in 2007 with a broken hand. He led the team with 139 tackles (88 solo). Third-year pro Brian Iwuh excels on special teams and
added depth in the middle. The Jaguars selected USC linebacker Thomas Williams in the fifth round of last year’s draft and he saw exten-
sive time on special teams. Second-year pro Tim Shaw was signed on November 26.

DEFENSIVE BACKS (8) — Sixth-year pro Rashean Mathis, regarded as one of the NFL'’s top cornerbacks, was placed on injured
reserve on 12/5 after suffering a knee injury at Houston on 12/1. Mathis holds the franchise record with 25 career interceptions including two
interceptions returned for touchdowns in 2008. Drayton Florence, an Ocala native, moved into the starting lineup the last four games to
replace Mathis. Florence signed with the Jaguars in the offseason as an unrestricted free agent from San Diego. Brian Williams, who started
opposite Florence, has started 92 games in seven seasons and registered 18 career interceptions. 2007 first-round pick Reggie Nelson has
emerged as one of the NFL’s top young safeties, setting a team rookie record with five interceptions as he started 15 of 16 games. Gerald
Sensabaugh returned from a season-ending shoulder injury in 2007 that forced him to miss the final 14 regular season games and both post-
season games. Sensabaugh has made 24 starts at strong safety in four seasons including the last 13 games. Depth at safety was provided
by veteran Pierson Prioleau. Prioleau completed his 10th NFL season and has played in 129 games with 48 starts including at Denver on
10/12. The club added Brian Witherspoon as a rookie free agent and he also saw time as a returner. Eighth-year veteran William James
signed as a backup cornerback. The Jaguars signed DB Kennard Cox off the Green Bay practice squad.

KICKERS/SPECIALISTS (3) — Josh Scobee, a fifth-round pick by the Jaguars in 2004, finished his fifth season as the placekicker.
Scobee connected on 19 of 25 field goals in 16 games for a team-high 90 points. Scobee hit game-winning field goals in consecutive weeks
as he connected from 37 yards against Houston in overtime on 9/28 and 51 yards at Indianapolis on 9/21. He missed eight games in 2007
after suffering a quad injury in the pregame warmups prior to the season-opener against Tennessee. Adam Podlesh, a fourth-round pick in
2007, injured his knee against Minnesota on 11/23 and was placed on injured reserve. The Jaguars signed Steve Weatherford to replace
Podlesh. Weatherford has played in 46 career games, seeing action with Kansas City and New Orleans. Joe Zelenka handled the long snap-
ping duties for the seventh consecutive season.
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GAREER MARKS: Fred Taylor (1st round, 1998 draft) is the only player who has been with the club more than nine seasons in Jacksonville.
Taylor holds a prominent place in the Jaguars career record books as he holds every career rushing mark and surpassed Jimmy Smith
(12,285) for the most yards from scrimmage and most all-purpose yards in 2007 and for most touchdowns in 2008. Here’s a look at several
of the Jaguars career records with players in bold on the current roster:

YDS FROM SCRIM
13,632 F. Taylor
12,285 J. Smith
6,393 K. McCardell
3,941 M. Jones-Drew
3,804 J. Stewart
TOUCHDOWNS
70 F. Taylor
69 J. Smith

40 M. Jones-Drew
38 J. Stewart

30 K. McCardell
20 S. Mack

SACKS
55.0 T. Brackens
34.0 J. Smeenge
28.5 K. Hardy
28.5 P. Spicer
26.0 J. Henderson
22.5 G. Walker
22.0 M. Stroud
22.0 B. McCray

COMPLETIONS
2,184 M. Brunell
856 D. Garrard
789 B. Leftwich

HIGHEST AVG. PER RECEPTION
14.3 E. Wilford
14.3 J. Smith
134 D. Jones
13.0 M. Jones
12.8 K. McCardell

LONGEST FIELD GOALS
53 M. Hollis (10/8/95 vs. Pitt.)
53 M. Hollis (9/29/96 vs. Car.)
53 S. Marler (10/5/03 vs. SD)

POINTS

764 M. Hollis

471 J. Scobee

424 F. Taylor

418 J. Smith

240 M. Jones-Drew

GAMES PLAYED
171 J. Smith
140 F. Taylor
138 R. Meier
129 B. Meester
128 J. Zelenka
120 K. Brady
120 M. Brunell
115 D. Darius
115 P. Spicer

GAMES STARTED
150 J. Smith

136 F. Taylor

129 B. Meester
117 M. Brunell
115 D. Darius

110 K. Brady

105 J. Henderson

TOUCHDOWN PASSES
144 M. Brunell
51 D. Garrard
51 B. Leftwich

FORCED FUMBLES
28 T. Brackens
J. Smeenge
K. Hardy

A. Beasley
M. Stroud

D. Darius

A. Ayodele

~N N N0 o ©

RECEPTIONS

862  J. Smith

499 K. McCardell
286 F. Taylor
241 K. Brady
191 P. Mitchell

INTERCEPTIONS
25 R. Mathis
15 A. Beasley

14 D. Darius
8 M. Peterson
8 C. Hudson
7 M. McCree
7 D. Thomas
7 D. Grant
7 J. Craft
7 R. Nelson
PASSING YARDS
25,698 M. Brunell
9,672 D. Garrard
9,042 B. Leftwich

HIGHEST COMP. PCT.

61.2 D. Garrard
60.5 M. Brunell
58.7 B. Leftwich

FUMBLE RECOVERIES

13 T. Brackens
B. Schwartz
T. Davis

D. Darius

K. Hardy

F. Bryant

[N e>Me) I e>Ne)]

HIGHEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

80.6 Mike Hollis (1995-2001), 175 of 217
79.4 Josh Scobee (2004-08), 104 of 131

53 J. Scobee (10/24/04 at Ind.)
53 J. Scobee (10/9/05 vs. Cin.)
53 J. Scobee (10/26/08 vs. Cle.)

RECEIVING YARDS
12,287  J. Smith
6,393 K. McCardell
2,500 K. Brady
2,361 F. Taylor
2,322 R. Williams
TACKLES

858 D. Darius

837 M. Peterson
789 K. Hardy

612 D. Smith

503 J. Henderson
489  A. Ayodele

PASSING ATTEMPTS

3,612 M. Brunel |
1,399 D. Garrard
1,344  B. Leftwich

HIGHEST PASSER RATING
85.5 M. Brunell
85.4 D. Garrard
80.5 B. Leftwich

MOST TAKEAWAYS
28 R. Mathis
20 D. Darius

18 T. Brackens
18  A. Beasley
13 M. Peterson
12  C. Hudson
11 K. Hardy

11 T. Davis

18



JAGUARS RECORD UNDER JACK DEL RIO WHEN...

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 TOTAL
Play at home 5-3 4-4 6-2 6-2 6-2 2-6 29-19
Play on the road 0-8 5-3 6-2 2-6 5-3 3-5 21-27
Play on grass field 5-7 7-6 11-2 8-6 11-3 3-9 45-33
Play on artificial turf 0-4 2-1 1-2 0-2 0-2 2-2 5-13
Play in a dome 0-2 1-1 0-2 0-1 0-2 2-0 3-8
vs. AFC South 2-4 2-4 4-2 2-4 2-4 2-4 14-22
vs. AFC North 0-1 0-1 4-0 1-0 1-0 0-4 6-6
vs. AFC East 0-4 1-0 1-0 2-2 1-0 0-1 5-7
vs. AFC West 1-0 3-1 0-1 0-1 4-0 1-0 9-3
vs. NFC South 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-1 0-0 5-3
vs. NFC North 0-0 3-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-2 5-3
vs. NFC East 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-1 0-0 0-0 3-1
vs. NFC West 0-0 0-0 3-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-1
Score first 3-3 6-0 8-1 5-2 9-1 3-2 34-9
Opponent scores first 2-9 3-7 4-3 3-5 2-4 2-9 16-37
Score on first possession 0-2 3-0 6-0 5-1 6-2 3-1 23-6
Score 20+ points 4-2 5-1 11-1 6-4 10-3 5-2 41-13
Score less than 20+ points 1-9 4-6 1-3 2-4 1-2 0-9 9-33
Allow 20+ points 2-9 2-5 4-3 0-7 2-4 3-10 13-38
Allow less than 20 points 3-2 7-2 8-1 8-1 9-1 1-1 36-8
Games decided by 7 points or less 4-6 8-3 8-2 2-7 4-2 4-6 30-26
Games decided by 3 points or less 1-2 5-2 3-1 0-3 1-2 2-1 12-11
Lead after 1st quarter 2-0 4-0 8-0 4-2 8-2 2-3 28-7
Trail after 1st quarter 1-9 2-6 3-2 3-3 1-2 3-7 13-29
Lead at halftime 3-2 5-0 6-0 6-2 10-1 2-2 32-7
Tied at Halftime 1-1 0-1 0-1 2-1 0-0 1-0 4-4
Trail at Halftime 1-8 4-6 6-3 0-5 1-4 2-9 14-35
Lead after 3rd quarter 3-2 7-1 9-2 7-0 9-0 3-2 38-7
Tied after 3rd quarter 1-2 0-0 1-0 1-0 0-0 1-0 4-2
Trail after 3rd quarter 1-7 2-6 2-2 0-8 2-5 1-9 8-37
Overtime game 0-0 1-0 2-0 0-1 0-0 1-0 4-1
Win turnover margin 2-2 7-0 8-2 6-1 9-1 4-2 345-8
Lose turnover margin 1-6 0-2 1-2 1-5 1-3 0-6 4-24
Turnover ratio even 2-3 2-5 3-0 1-2 2-1 1-3 11-14
Have 30:00+ time of possession 5-5 6-5 9-2 8-3 8-2 4-6 40-23
Have less than 30:00 time of possession 0-6 3-2 3-2 0-5 3-3 1-5 10-23
Have 100+ rushing yards 5-4 5-3 9-2 7-7 11-2 4-6 41-24
Have less than 100+ rushing yards 0-7 4-4 3-2 1-1 0-3 0-5 8-22
Have 300 net yards passing 0-1 0-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-5
Have 1 100-yard rusher 4-3 3-2 5-1 4-2 6-1 2-0 24-9
Have 1 100-yard receiver 2-0 2-2 2-3 1-0 0-2 1-5 8-12
Win coin toss 3-4 3-3 3-3 2-6 4-1 3-6 18-23
Lose coin toss 2-7 6-4 9-1 6-2 7-4 2-5 32-23
BY MONTH
August 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
September 0-4 3-0 21 21 21 2-2 11-9
October 1-2 2-3 2-2 2-2 3-1 1-2 11-12
November 2-3 1-2 4-0 2-2 3-1 1-3 13-11
December 2-2 2-2 3-1 2-3 3-2 1-4 13-14
January 0-0 1-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-0
BY DAY OF WEEK
Saturday 0-0 0-0 1-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0
Sunday 4-11 9-6 10-4 6-7 10-4 5-10 45-42
Sunday night 1-0 0-1 1-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 2-2
Monday night 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-0 0-1 0-1 2-2
TIME OF DAY
Kickoff is 1:00 p.m. or earlier 3-11 7-5 9-4 3-7 9-4 3-5 34-37
Kickoff is between 4:00-4:15 p.m. 1-0 2-1 2-0 3-1 2-0 2-3 12-5
Kickoff is 7:30 p.m. or later 1-0 0-1 1-0 2-0 0-1 0-3 4-4
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JAGUARS 2008 ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NO NAME

85
69
72
90
26
46
56
99
83
21
36
9

93
91
97
98
16
51
59
22
18
32
66
17
89
37
63
92
61
94
58
25
62
86
77
24
79
39
54
20
75
10
43
57
12
72
95
70
81
34
6

29
1"
53
84
38
14
87
88

Angulo, Richard
Barnes, Khalif
Black, Jordan
Bruce, Mkristo
Cox, Kennard
Davis, Charles
Durant, Justin
Ellison, Atiyyah
Estandia, Greg
Florence, Drayton
Gardner, Isaiah
Garrard, David
Groves, Quentin
Harvey, Derrick
Hayward, Reggie
Henderson, John
Hughes, Nate
Ingram, Clint
lwuh, Brian
James, William
Jones, Matt

Jones-Drew, Maurice

Landri, Derek
Lemon, Cleo
Lewis, Marcedes
Lowry, Calvin
Meester, Brad
Meier, Rob
Miller, Drew
Mincey, Jeremy
Myles, Lamar
Nelson, Reggie
Norman, Dennis
Northcutt, Dennis
Nwaneri, Uche
Owens, Montell
Pashos, Tony
Pearman, Alvin
Peterson, Mike
Prioleau, Pierson
Rodgers, Stefan
Scobee, Josh

Sensabaugh, Gerald

Shaw, Tim
Smith, Paul
Spencer, Charles
Spicer, Paul

Stephenson, Cameron

Walker, Mike

Washington, Chauncey

Weatherford, Steve
Williams, Brian
Williams, Reggie
Williams, Thomas
Williamson, Troy
Witherspoon, Brian
Woods, D'Juan

Wrighster Ill, George

Zelenka, Joe

INJURED RESERVE

44
90
75
67
74
31
65
3

27
42
33
28
52
96
80

Pronunciations: Richard Angulo - an-GOO-low; Khalif Barnes - kuh-LEEF; Mkristo Bruce - em-KRIS-toe; Atiyyah Ellison - ah-TEE-ah;
Greg Estandia - es-STAND-ee-uh; David Garrard - guh-RARD; Brian Iwuh - EE-woo; Vince Manuwai - MAH-new-why; Rashean Mathis - rah-SHEEN;
Chris Naeole - nay-OH-lee; Chad Nkang - EN-kang; Uche Nwaneri - OO-chay wah-NEHR-ee; Tony Pashos - PAH-shose; Pierson Prioleau -

Cotrone, Anthony
Wyche, James
Lewis, Jonathan
Manuwai, Vince
Williams, Maurice
Starks, Scott
Naeole, Chris
Podlesh, Adam
Mathis, Rashean
Nkang, Chad
Jones, Greg
Taylor, Fred
Smith, Daryl
McDaniel, Tony
Porter, Jerry

POS HT
TE 6-8
oT 6-5
oT 6-5
DE 6-6
DB 6-0
TE 6-6
LB 6-1
DT 6-3
TE 6-8
CB 6-0
CB 5-11
QB 6-1
DE 6-3
DE 6-5
DE 6-5
DT 6-7
WR 6-2
LB 6-2
LB 6-0
CB 6-0
WR 6-6
RB/KR 5-7
DT 6-2
QB 6-2
TE 6-6
DB 5-11
C 6-3
DT/DE 6-5
CIG 6-5
DL 6-3
LB 5-11
S 5-11
oL 6-5
WR/KR 5-11
G/IC 6-3
FB 5-10
oT 6-6
RB 5-10
LB 6-1
S 5-11
oT 6-5
PK 6-1
S 6-0
LB 6-1
QB 6-1
oT 6-4
DE 6-4
G 6-3
WR 6-2
RB 5-11
P 6-3
DB 5-11
WR 6-4
LB 6-1
WR 6-1
CB 5-10
WR 6-1
TE 6-3
LS 6-3
FB 6-2
DE 6-5
DT 6-0
G 6-2
G/OT 6-5
CB 5-9
G 6-3
P 5-11
CB 6-1
DB 5-11
FB/RB 6-1
RB 6-1
LB 6-2
DT 6-7
WR 6-2

WT
266
325
310
260
200
260
232
318
265
195
197
245
259
271
275
335
190
238
235
200
218
208
282
215
275
200
295
308
303
272
230
202
322
172
330
225
325
204
238
188
310
192
204
236
208
337
295
314
208
224
215
202
212
225
203
175
210
265
256

260
275
304
329
302
176
328
198
190
215
254
228
245
310
220

DOB AGEEXP COLLEGE

11/30/80
4/21/82
1/28/80

10/16/84
8/17/85
3/13/83
9/20/85
9/29/81

11/18/82

12/19/80
1/16/85
2/14/78

7/5/184
11/9/86
3/14/79

1/9/79
1/18/85
3/21/83

3/8/84
6/15/79

4/22/83
3/23/85
9/21/83
8/16/79
5/19/84
2/13/83
3/23/77
8129177

7/6/185
12/14/83
1/7/86
9/21/83
1/26/80

12/22/77

3/20/84
5/4/84
8/3/80

9/10/82

6/17/76
8/6/77

11/3/81

6/23/82

6/13/83

3/27/84
7/2/184

3/17/82

8/18/75

6/18/83

11/21/84
4/29/86

12/17/82

712179
5/17/83

12/25/84
4/30/83

6/5/85
6/11/84

4/1/81

3/9/76

9/14/85
4/19/82
7/12/84
7/12/80
1/26/79
6/27/83
12/25/74
8/11/83
8/27/80
7/1/85
5/9/81
1/27/76
3/14/82
1/20/85
7/14/78

28
26
29
24
23
25
23
27
26
28
24
30
24
22
29
30
24
25
24
29
25
23
25
29
24
25
31
31
23
25
23
25
29
31
24
24
28
26
32
31
27
26
25
24
24
26
33
25
24
22
26
29
25
24
25
23
24
27
32

23
26
24
28
30
25
34
25
28
23
27
33
26
24
30
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West. New Mexico
Washington
Notre Dame
Washington State
Pittsburgh
Purdue
Hampton
Missouri

UNLV
Tuskegee
Maryland

East Carolina
Auburn

Florida

lowa State
Tennessee
Alcorn State
Oklahoma
Colorado
Western lllinois
Arkansas

UCLA

Notre Dame
Arkansas State
UCLA

Penn State
Northern lowa
Washington State
Florida

Florida
Louisville
Florida
Princeton
Arizona

Purdue

Maine

lllinois

Virginia

Florida

Virginia Tech
Lambuth
Louisiana Tech
North Carolina
Penn State
Tulsa
Pittsburgh
Saginaw Valley St.
Rutgers

Central Florida
Southern Calif.
lllinois

North Carolina St.
Washington
Southern Calif.
South Carolina
Stillman
Oklahoma State
Oregon

Wake Forest

Maine
Syracuse
Virginia Tech
Hawaii
Michigan
Wisconsin
Colorado
Maryland
Bethune-Cookman
Elon

Florida State
Florida
Georgia Tech
Tennessee
West Virginia

HOMETOWN
Albuquerque, N.M.
Spring Valley, Calif.
Garland, Texas
Renton, Wash.
Miami, Fla.

Fraser, Michigan
Florence, S.C.

St. Louis, Mo.
Moorpark, Calif.
Ocala, Fla.

Virginia Beach, Va.
Durham, N.C.
Greenville, Miss.
Greenbelt, Mary.
Dolton, III.
Nashville, Tenn.
Starkville, Miss.
Hallsville, Texas
Houston, Texas
Brownsville, Pa.
Fort Smith, Ark.
Antioch, Calif.
Huntington Beach, Calif.
Greenwood, Miss.
Lakewood, Calif.
Fayetteville, N.C.
Parkersburg, lowa
W. Vancouver, B.C.
Sarasota, Fla.
Statesboro, Ga.
Winterhaven, Fla.
Melbourne, Fla.
Marlton, N.J.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Garland, Texas
Wilmington, Del.
Lock Port, lIl.
Princeton, N.J.
Gainesville, Fla.
Alvin, S.C.

North Little Rock, Ark.
Longview, Texas
Kingsport, Tenn.
Livonia, Mich.
Owasso, Okla.
Poughkeepsie, N.Y.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Inglewood, Calif.
Orlando, Fla.
Torrance, Calif.
Terre Haute, Ind.
High Point, N.C.
Tacoma, Wash.
Vacaville, Calif.
Jackson, S.C.
Butler, Ala.
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Van Nuys, Calif.
Cleveland, Ohio

Valley Stream, N.Y.
Roosevelt, N.Y.
Richmond, Va.
Honolulu, Hawaii
Detroit, Mich.

St. Louis, Mo.
Kaava, Hawaii
Pittsford, N.Y.
Jacksonville, Fla.
Hyattsville, Mary.
Beaufort, S.C.
Belle Glade, Fla.
Albany, Ga.
Columbia, S.C.
Washington, D.C.

HOW ACQ
FA-07

D2 '05
FA-08
FA-08
ps(GB)-08
FA-07
D2-07
ps(SF)-08
FA-06
UFA(S.D.)-08
FA-08
D4-'02
D2-'08
D1-08
UFA(Den.)-05
D1-02

FA-08
D3-06
FA-06
FA-08
D1-05

D2-06
D5¢-'07
UFA(Mia.)-'08
D1'06

FA'08

D2-'00
D7b-00
FA-08
FA-06
FA-08
D1-07

FA-04
UFA(Cle.)-07
D5a-07
FA-06
UFA(Bal.)-07
FA-08
UFA(Ind.)-03
UFA(Was.)-08
FA-08
D5a-04
D5-05
FA-08
FA-08
FA-08
FA-00
ps(NO)-'08
D3-07
D7-08
FA-08
UFA(Min.)-'06
D1-04
D5a-08
T(Min.)-08
FA-08
FA-07
D4a-03
FA-01

FA-08
D7a-'06
FA-08

D3-03

D2-'01

D3-'05

FA-08
D4a-'07
D2-'03
D7b-07
D2b-'04
D1a-'98
D2a-'04
FA-06
UFA(Oak.)-08

1/30/2009
GP/GS/DNP/IA
15/7/0/1
16/16/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/3
2/0/011
0/0/0/0
14/12/0/2
0/0/0/3
16/2/0/0
15/8/0/1
4/0/0/1
16/16/0/0
16/0/0/0
16/9/0/0
16/13/0/0
14/14/0/2
0/0/0/1
16/12/0/0
15/0/0/1
8/1/2/6
12/10/0/1
16/3/0/0
15/0/0/1
1/0/15/0
16/15/0/0
11/3/0/4
10/10/0/6
15/15/0/1
0/0/1/8
3/0/0/2
0/0/0/0
13/13/0/3
16/14/0/0
14/2/0/2
16/15/0/0
16/0/0/0
16/16/0/0
1/0/072
15/10/0/1
16/1/0/0
0/0/0/1
16/0/0/0
16/13/0/0
3/0/0/2
0/0/0/1
0/0/10/5
16/10/0/0
0/0/0/2
9/1/0/7
6/0/0/10
14/0/0/0
16/16/0/0
16/11/0/0
6/0/0/10
8/2/0/8
14/0/0/2
1/0/0/0
5/1/0/0
16/0/0/0

Aug. 4 (knee)
Aug. 9 (knee)
Aug. 30 (knee)
Sept. 8 (knee)
Sept. 9 (biceps)
Sept. 24 (knee)
Oct. 30 (hand)
Nov. 25 (knee)
Dec. 5 (knee)
Dec. 8 (shoulder)
Dec. 10 (ankle)
Dec. 12 (thumb)
Dec. 16 (groin)
Dec. 16 (toe)
Dec. 16 (groin)

PEER-sun PRAY-low; Adam Podlesh - PAHD-lesh; Tutan Reyes - TOO-tahn RAY-us; George Wrighster - RYE-ster; Joe Zelenka - zuh-LINK-uh



JAGUARS 2008 NUMERICAL ROSTER

NO NAME

6

9

10
11
12
14
16
17
18
20
21
22
24
25
26
29
32
34
36
37
38
39
43
46
51
53
54
56
57
58
59
61
62
63
66
69
70
72
72
75
7
79
81
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
97
98
99

Weatherford, Steve
Garrard, David
Scobee, Josh
Williams, Reggie
Smith, Paul
Woods, D'Juan
Hughes, Nate
Lemon, Cleo
Jones, Matt
Prioleau, Pierson
Florence, Drayton
James, William
Owens, Montell
Nelson, Reggie
Cox, Kennard
Williams, Brian
Jones-Drew, Maurice
Washington, Chauncey
Gardner, Isaiah
Lowry, Calvin
Witherspoon, Brian
Pearman, Alvin
Sensabaugh, Gerald
Davis, Charles
Ingram, Clint
Williams, Thomas
Peterson, Mike
Durant, Justin
Shaw, Tim

Myles, Lamar
lwuh, Brian

Miller, Drew
Norman, Dennis
Meester, Brad
Landri, Derek
Barnes, Khalif
Stephenson, Cameron
Spencer, Charles
Black, Jordan
Rodgers, Stefan
Nwaneri, Uche
Pashos, Tony
Walker, Mike
Estandia, Greg
Williamson, Troy
Angulo, Richard
Northcutt, Dennis
Wrighster Il, George
Zelenka, Joe
Lewis, Marcedes
Bruce, Mkristo
Harvey, Derrick
Meier, Rob
Groves, Quentin
Mincey, Jeremy
Spicer, Paul
Hayward, Reggie
Henderson, John
Ellison, Atiyyah

Head Coach:
Assistants:

POS HT
P 6-3
QB 6-1
PK 6-1
WR 6-4
QB 6-1
WR 6-1
WR 6-2
QB 6-2
WR 6-6
S 5-11
CB 6-0
CB 6-0
FB 5-10
S 5-11
DB 6-0
DB 5-11
RB/KR 5-7
RB 5-11
CB 5-11
DB 5-11
CB 5-10
RB 5-10
S 6-0
TE 6-6
LB 6-2
LB 6-1
LB 6-1
LB 6-1
LB 6-1
LB 5-11
LB 6-0
CIG 6-5
oL 6-5
C 6-3
DT 6-2
oT 6-5
G 6-3
oT 6-4
oT 6-5
oT 6-5
G/C 6-3
oT 6-6
WR 6-2
TE 6-8
WR 6-1
TE 6-8
WR/KR 5-11
TE 6-3
LS 6-3
TE 6-6
DE 6-6
DE 6-5
DT/DE 6-5
DE 6-3
DL 6-3
DE 6-4
DE 6-5
DT 6-7
DT 6-3
Jack Del Rio

WT AGE EXP COLLEGE

215
245
192
212
208
210
190
215
218
188
195
200
225
202
200
202
208
224
197
200
175
204
204
260
238
225
238
232
236
230
235
303
322
295
282
325
314
337
310
310
330
325
208
265
203
266
172
265
256
275
260
271
308
259
272
295
275
335
318

26
30
26
25
24
24
24
29
25
31
28
29
24
25
23
29
23
22
24
25
23
26
25
25
25
24
32
23
24
23
24
23
29
31
25
26
25
26
29
27
24
28
24
26
25
28
31
27
32
24
24
22
31
24
25
33
29
30
27
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lllinois

East Carolina
Louisiana Tech
Washington
Tulsa
Oklahoma State
Alcorn State
Arkansas State
Arkansas
Virginia Tech
Tuskegee
Western lllinois
Maine

Florida
Pittsburgh
North Carolina St.
UCLA

Southern Calif.
Maryland

Penn State
Stillman
Virginia

North Carolina
Purdue
Oklahoma
Southern Calif.
Florida
Hampton

Penn State
Louisville
Colorado
Florida
Princeton
Northern lowa
Notre Dame
Washington
Rutgers
Pittsburgh
Notre Dame
Lambuth
Purdue

lllinois

Central Florida
UNLV

South Carolina
West. New Mexico
Arizona

Oregon

Wake Forest
UCLA
Washington State
Florida
Washington State
Auburn

Florida
Saginaw Valley St.
lowa State
Tennessee
Missouri

HOMETOWN

Terre Haute, Ind.
Durham, N.C.
Longview, Texas
Tacoma, Wash.
Owasso, Okla.
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Starkville, Miss.
Greenwood, Miss.
Fort Smith, Ark.
Alvin, S.C.

QOcala, Fla.
Brownsville, Pa.
Wilmington, Del.
Melbourne, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

High Point, N.C.
Antioch, Calif.
Torrance, Calif.
Virginia Beach, Va.
Fayetteville, N.C.
Butler, Ala.
Princeton, N.J.
Kingsport, Tenn.
Fraser, Michigan
Hallsville, Texas
Vacaville, Calif.
Gainesville, Fla.
Florence, S.C.
Livonia, Mich.
Winterhaven, Fla.
Houston, Texas
Sarasota, Fla.
Marlton, N.J.
Parkersburg, lowa

HOW ACQ
FA-'08

D4-'02
D5a-'04
D1-'04

FA-'08

FA-'07

FA-'08
UFA(Mia.)-'08
D1-'05
UFA(Was.)-'08
UFA(S.D.)-'08
FA-'08

FA-'06

D1-'07
ps(GB)-'08
UFA(Min.)-'06
D2-'06

D7-'08

FA-'08

FA'08

FA-'08

FA-'08

D5-'05

FA-'07

D3-'06
D5a-'08
UFA(Ind.)-'03
D2-'07

FA-'08

FA-'08

FA-'06

FA-'08

FA-'04

D2-'00

Huntington Beach, Calif D5c-'07

Spring Valley, Calif.
Inglewood, Calif.
Poughkeepsie, N.Y.
Garland, Texas
North Little Rock, Ark.
Garland, Texas
Lock Port, Ill.
Orlando, Fla.
Moorpark, Calif.
Jackson, S.C.
Albuquerque, N.M.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Van Nuys, Calif.
Cleveland, Ohio
Lakewood, Calif.
Renton, Wash.
Greenbelt, Mary.
W. Vancouver, B.C.
Greenville, Miss.
Statesboro, Ga.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Dolton, lIl.
Nashville, Tenn.

St. Louis, Mo.

D2 '05
ps(NO)-'08
FA-'08

FA-'08

FA-'08
D5a-'07
UFA(Bal.)-'07
D3-'07

FA-'06
T(Min.)-'08
FA-'07
UFA(Cle.)-'07
D4a-'03
FA-'01

D1'06

FA-'08

D1-'08
D7b-'00
D2-'08

FA-'06

FA-'00
UFA(Den.)-'05
D1-'02
ps(SF)-'08

1/30/2009
GP/GS/DNP/IA
14/0/0/0
16/16/0/0
16/0/0/0
16/11/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/15/0
12/10/0/1
16/1/0/0
15/8/0/1
8/1/2/6
16/0/0/0
13/13/0/3
2/0/0/1
16/16/0/0
16/3/0/0
6/0/0/10
4/0/0/1
11/3/0/4
14/0/0/2
1/0/0/2
16/13/0/0
0/0/0/0
16/12/0/0
6/0/0/10
15/10/0/1
14/12/0/2
3/0/0/2
0/0/0/0
15/0/0/1
0/0/1/8
16/14/0/0
10/10/0/6
15/0/0/1
16/16/0/0
0/0/0/2
0/0/10/5
0/0/0/1
0/0/0/1
16/15/0/0
16/16/0/0
9/1/017
16/2/0/0
8/2/0/8
15/7/0/1
14/2/0/2
5/1/0/0
16/0/0/0
16/15/0/0
1/0/0/3
16/9/0/0
15/15/0/1
16/0/0/0
3/0/0/2
16/10/0/0
16/13/0/0
14/14/0/2
0/0/0/3

Dirk Koetter (offensive coordinator), Mel Tucker (defensive coordinator), Russ Purnell (special teams coordinator),
Mike Tice (assistant head coach/tight ends), Johnny Cox (quality control), Mark Duffner (linebackers), Andy Heck
(offensive line), Charlie Jackson (defensive line assistant), Nate Kaczor (special teams assistant), Thom Kaumeyer
(assistant defensive backs), Ted Monachino (defensive line), Todd Monken (wide receivers), Kennedy Pola
(running backs), Luke Richesson (strength and conditioning) , Mike Shula (quarterbacks), Devin Bonik (director of

football development)



JAGUARS BY POSITION

OFFENSE (29)

1/30/2009

NO NAME POS HT WT AGE EXP COLLEGE
QUARTERBACKS (3)
9 Garrard, David QB 6-1 245 30 7 East Carolina
12 Smith, Paul QB 6-1 208 24 R Tulsa
17 Lemon, Cleo QB 6-2 215 29 5 Arkansas State
RUNNING BACKS (4)
24 Owens, Montell FB 5-10 225 24 3 Maine
28 Taylor, Fred (IR) RB 6-1 228 33 11 Florida
32 Jones-Drew, Maurice RB/KR 5-7 208 23 3 UCLA
33 Jones, Greg (IR) FB/RB 6-1 254 27 5  Florida State
34 Washington, Chauncey RB 5-11 224 22 R  Southern Calif.
39 Pearman, Alvin RB 5-10 204 26 4 Virginia
44 Cotrone, Anthony (IR) FB 6-2 260 23 R  Maine
WIDE RECEIVERS (7)
11 Williams, Reggie WR 6-4 212 25 5 Washington
14 Woods, D'Juan WR 6-1 210 24 1 Oklahoma State
16 Hughes, Nate WR 6-2 190 24 R  Alcorn State
18 Jones, Matt WR 6-6 218 25 4  Arkansas
80 Porter, Jerry (IR) WR 6-2 220 30 9  West Virginia
81 Walker, Mike WR 6-2 208 24 2  Central Florida
84 Williamson, Troy WR 6-1 203 25 4 South Carolina
86 Northcutt, Dennis WR/KR  5-11 172 31 9  Arizona
TIGHT ENDS (5)
46 Davis, Charles TE 6-6 260 25 1 Purdue
83 Estandia, Greg TE 6-8 265 26 2 UNLV
85 Angulo, Richard TE 6-8 266 28 5 West. New Mexico
87 Wrighster Ill, George TE 6-3 265 27 6 Oregon
89 Lewis, Marcedes TE 6-6 275 24 3 UCLA
OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (10)
61 Miller, Drew CIG 6-5 303 23 R  Florida
62 Norman, Dennis oL 6-5 322 29 8  Princeton
63 Meester, Brad C 6-3 295 31 9  Northern lowa
65 Naeole, Chris (IR) G 6-3 328 34 12 Colorado
67 Manuwai, Vince (IR) G 6-2 329 28 6  Hawaii
69 Barnes, Khalif oT 6-5 325 26 4 Washington
70 Stephenson, Cameron G 6-3 314 25 1 Rutgers
72 Spencer, Charles oT 6-4 337 26 3  Pittsburgh
72 Black, Jordan oT 6-5 310 29 6 Notre Dame
74 Williams, Maurice (IR) G/OT 6-5 302 30 8  Michigan
75 Rodgers, Stefan oT 6-5 310 27 3 Lambuth
77 Nwaneri, Uche G/C 6-3 320 24 2 Purdue
79 Pashos, Tony oT 6-6 325 28 6 lllinois
SPECIAL TEAMS (3)
KICKERS/SPECIALISTS (3)
3 Podlesh, Adam (IR) P 5-11 198 25 2 Maryland
6 Weatherford, Steve P 6-3 215 26 3 lllinois
10 Scobee, Josh PK 6-1 192 26 5 Louisiana Tech
88 Zelenka, Joe LS 6-3 256 32 10 Wake Forest
DEFENSE (27)
DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (10)
66 Landri, Derek DT 6-2 282 25 2  Notre Dame
75 Lewis, Jonathan (IR) DT 6-0 304 24 2  Virginia Tech
90 Wyche, James (IR) DE 6-5 275 26 3  Syracuse
90 Bruce, Mkristo DE 6-6 260 24 1  Washington State
91 Harvey, Derrick DE 6-5 271 22 R  Florida
92 Meier, Rob DT/DE 6-5 308 31 9  Washington State
93 Groves, Quentin DE 6-3 259 24 R  Auburn
94 Mincey, Jeremy DL 6-3 272 25 2  Florida
95 Spicer, Paul DE 6-4 295 33 9 Saginaw Valley St.
96 McDaniel, Tony (IR) DT 6-7 310 24 3  Tennessee
97 Hayward, Reggie DE 6-5 275 29 8 lowa State
98 Henderson, John DT 6-7 335 30 7 Tennessee
99 Ellison, Atiyyah DT 6-3 318 27 3 Missouri
LINEBACKERS (7)
51 Ingram, Clint LB 6-2 238 25 3  Oklahoma



52 Smith, Daryl (IR) LB 6-2 245 26 5 Georgia Tech

53 Williams, Thomas LB 6-1 225 24 R  Southern Calif.

54 Peterson, Mike LB 6-1 238 32 10 Florida

56 Durant, Justin LB 6-1 232 23 2 Hampton

57 Shaw, Tim LB 6-1 236 24 2 Penn State

58 Myles, Lamar LB 5-11 230 23 R  Louisville

59 Iwuh, Brian LB 6-0 235 24 3 Colorado
DEFENSIVE BACKS (10)

20 Prioleau, Pierson S 5-11 188 31 10 Virginia Tech

21 Florence, Drayton CB 6-0 195 28 6  Tuskegee

22 James, William CB 6-0 200 29 8 Western lllinois

25 Nelson, Reggie S 5-11 202 25 2  Florida

26 Cox, Kennard DB 6-0 200 23 R  Pittsburgh

27 Mathis, Rashean (IR) CB 6-1 190 28 6  Bethune-Cookman

29 Williams, Brian DB 5-11 202 29 7  North Carolina St.

31 Starks, Scott (IR) CB 5-9 176 25 4  Wisconsin

36 Gardner, Isaiah CB 5-11 197 24 R  Maryland

37 Lowry, Calvin DB 5-11 200 25 3 Penn State

38 Witherspoon, Brian CB 5-10 175 23 R  Stillman

42 Nkang, Chad (IR) DB 5-11 215 23 2  Elon

43 Sensabaugh, Gerald S 6-0 204 25 4 North Carolina



HOW THE JAGUARS ARE BEING BUILT

ROOKIE, VETERAN

AND FIRST-YEAR UNRESTRICTED COLLEGE
FREE AGENTS FREE AGENTS TRADE WAIVERS DRAFT
(27) (8) (1) (0) (23)
1998 RB Fred Taylor (IR)
2000 DE Paul Spicer C Brad Meester
DT/DE Rob Meier
2001 LS Joe Zelenka G/OT Maurice Williams (IR)
2002 G Chris Naeole (IR) DT John Henderson
QB David Garrard
2003 LB Mike Peterson CB Rashean Mathis (IR)
G Vince Manuwai (IR)
TE George Wrighster lll
2004 OL Dennis Norman WR Reggie Williams
LB Daryl Smith (IR)
FB/RB Greg Jones (IR)
PK Josh Scobee
2005 DE Reggie Hayward WR Matt Jones
OT Khalif Barnes
CB Scott Starks (IR)
RB Alvin Pearman
S Gerald Sensabaugh
2006 FB Montell Owens DB Brian Williams TE Marcedes Lewis
LB Brian lwuh RB/KR Maurice Jones-Drew
TE Greg Estandia LB Clint Ingram
DT Tony McDaniel (IR) DE James Wyche (IR)
2007 DL Jeremy Mincey OT Tony Pashos S Reggie Nelson
TE Richard Angulo WR/KR Dennis Northcutt LB Justin Durant
WR D'Juan Woods WR Mike Walker
TE Charles Davis P Adam Podlesh (IR)
G/C Uche Nwaneri
DT Derek Landri
DB Chad Nkang (IR)
2008 CB Brian Witherspoon QB Cleo Lemon WR Troy Williamson DE Derrick Harvey

CB William James
C/G Drew Miller

P Steve Weatherford
LB Tim Shaw

DE Mkristo Bruce
DB Kennard Cox

DT Atiyyah Ellison
DB Calvin Lowry

G Cameron Stephenson

OL Stefan Rodgers
WR Nate Hughes
OT Jordan Black
QB Paul Smith

LB Lamar Myles

CB Isaiah Gardner
OT Charles Spencer

FB Anthony Cotrone (IR)
DT Jonathan Lewis (IR)

CB Drayton Florence
S Pierson Prioleau
WR Jerry Porter (IR)

DE Quentin Groves
LB Thomas Williams
RB Chauncey Washington



WR
LT
LG

RG
RT
TE
TE
WR
QB
RB

DE
DT
DT
DE
OLB
MLB
OLB
CB
SS
FS
CB

PK

PR
KR

LS

11 Reggie Williams
69 Khalif Barnes

77 Uche Nwaneri
63 Brad Meester

62 Dennis Norman
79 Tony Pashos

89 Marcedes Lewis
85 Richard Angulo
86 Dennis Northcutt
9 David Garrard

32 Maurice Jones-Drew

91 Derrick Harvey
98 John Henderson
92 Rob Meier

97 Reggie Hayward
51 Clint Ingram

54 Mike Peterson
56 Justin Durant

21 Drayton Florence
43 Gerald Sensabaugh
25 Reggie Nelson
29 Brian Williams

6 Steve Weatherford

10 Josh Scobee

6 Steve Weatherford

38 Brian Witherspoon
32 Maurice Jones-Drew

88 Joe Zelenka

JAGUARS 2008 UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE
81 Mike Walker 16 Nate Hughes
75 Stefan Rodgers
70 Cameron Stephenson

61 Drew Miller
61 Drew Miller

72 Jordan Black

83 Greg Estandia

87 George Wrighster IlI

84 Troy Williamson

17 Cleo Lemon 12 Paul Smith

24 Montell Owens 34 Chauncey Washington
39 Alvin Pearman

DEFENSE
93 Quentin Groves 94 Jeremy Mincey
99 Atiyyah Ellison
66 Derek Landri
95 Paul Spicer 90 Mkristo Bruce
59 Brian Iwuh
53 Thomas Williams
57 Tim Shaw
22 William James
37 Calvin Lowry
20 Pierson Prioleau
38 Brian Witherspoon 26 Kennard Cox

SPECIAL TEAMS

86 Dennis Northcutt 32 Maurice Jones-Drew
84 Troy Williamson 38 Brian Witherspoon
34 Chauncey Washington
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JAGUARS 2008 ROSTER MOVES

PLAYER
OWENS, Chad, WR

SHARON, Charles, WR
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT

MOULTON, Rashod, CB
RICARD, Lester, QB
TERRY, D.D., RB
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
McMAHON, Pete, OT
GIBBONS, Ryan, OT
JONES, Greg, FB/RB
GILBERT, Tony, LB
ANGULO, Richard, TE
REYES, Tutan, OL
DAVIS, Charles, TE
BOUMAN, Todd, QB
WILLIAMSON, Troy, WR
PORTER, Jerry, WR
LEMON, Cleo, QB
FLORENCE, Drayton, CB
STROUD, Marcus, DT
NAEOLE, Chris, G
KENNEDY, Jimmy, DT
GOODE, Brett, LS
WILLIAMS, Maurice, OT
SHARON, Charles, WR
OWENS, Montell, FB
ESTANDIA, Greg, TE
FUDGE, Jamaal, S
MINCEY, Jeremy, DE
WYCHE, James, DE
GARRARD, David, QB
SENSABAUGH, Gerald, S
THOMPSON, Lamont, S
HARVEY, Derrick, DE
GROVES, Quentin, DE
WILLIAMS, Thomas, LB
WILLIAMS, Trae, DB
WASHINGTON, Chauncey, RB
BISHOP, Adam, TE
BOSTON, Alex, DE
BROWN, Chris, TE
COTRONE, Anthony, FB
EDWARDS, Clyde, WR
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
GRANT, Michael, CB
HARVEY, Jeron, WR
HORROCKS, Theo, DT
MILLER, Drew, C/G
MYLES, Lamar, LB
SMITH, Paul, QB
WITHERSPOON, Brian, CB
RICARD, Lester, QB
PRIOLEAU, Pierson, S
COLLIER, Richard, OT
McDANIEL, Tony, DT
MEIER, Rob, DT
RICHARDS, Derrek, WR
BISHOP, Adam, TE
BOSTON, Alex, DE
BROWN, Chris, TE
COTRONE, Anthony, FB
EDWARDS, Clyde, WR
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
GRANT, Michael, CB
HARVEY, Jeron, WR
HORROCKS, Theo, DT
MILLER, Drew, C/G
MYLES, Lamar, LB
SMITH, Paul, QB
WITHERSPOON, Brian, CB
RICHARDS, Derrek, WR
THORPE, Craphonso, WR
TERRY, D.D., RB
GILES, Lavarus, RB
GIBBONS, Ryan, OT
GOODE, Brett, LS
SMITH, Brian, DE
SMOLKO, Isaac, TE
THORPE, Craphonso, WR
WASHINGTON, Chancey, RB
SPICER, Paul, DE
WILLIAMS, Thomas, LB
WILLIAMS, Trae, DB
GROVES, Quentin, DE
McMAHON, Pete, G
BISHOP, Adam, TE
JORDAN, Leander, OT
HOAG, Ryan, WR
BRUCE, Mkristo, DE
WILLIAMS, Reggie, WR
MINCEY, Jeremy, DL

WRIGHSTER |Ill, George, TE
NKANG, Chad, DB

PORTER, Jerry, WR
WILLIAMS, Reggie, WR

TRANSACTION
Waived

Signed contract
Signed contract

Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract extension
Signed contract extension
Signed contract extension
Signed contract extension
Signed contract
Signed contract

Acquired via trade from Minnesota

UFA signed from Oakland
UFA signed from Miami
UFA signed from San Diego
Traded to Buffalo
Released

UFA signed from Chicago
Signed contract

Re-signed

Waived

Signed tender offer (ERFA)
Signed tender offer (ERFA)
Signed tender offer (ERFA)
Signed tender offer (ERFA)
Signed tender offer (ERFA)
Signed contract extension
Signed tender offer (RFA)
Released

Drafted (7)
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Agree to contract
Waived

UFA signed from Washington
Signed contract extension
Signed contract extension
Signed contract extension
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Waived

Signed contract
Waived

Signed contract
Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Signed contract
Signed contract extension
Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Waived

Waived

Signed contract
Signed contract
Signed contract
Placed on PUP
Placed on PUP
Placed on PUP
Placed on PUP

Placed on PUP
Activated from PUP

DATE
Jul. 31

Jul. 31
Aug. 4
Aug. 4
Aug. 6
Aug. 6
Aug. 7
Aug. 7
Aug. 9
Aug. 9
Aug. 14
Aug. 14
Aug. 14
Aug. 14
Aug. 25
Aug. 25
Aug. 26
Aug. 26
Aug. 26
Aug. 26
Aug. 26
Aug. 27
Aug. 28
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 30
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Aug. 31
Sept. 1
Sept. 1
Sept. 1
Sept. 2
Sept. 2
Sept. 2
Sept. 2
Sept. 2
Sept. 4
Sept. 4
Sept. 9
Sept. 9
Sept. 9
Sept. 9
Sept. 9
Sept. 10
Sept. 10
Sept. 10
Sept. 13
Sept. 13
Sept. 15
Sept. 16
Sept. 17
Sept. 17
Sept. 17
Sept. 24
Sept. 24
Sept. 24
Sept. 24
Oct. 4
Oct. 4
Oct. 6
Oct. 25
Oct. 25
Oct. 29
Oct. 29
Oct. 30
Oct. 30
Oct. 30
Nov. 18
Nov. 19
Nov. 24
Nov. 24

PLAYER

SMITH, Paul, QB
LIWIENSKI, Chris, G
COTRONE, Anthony, FB
SMOLKO, Isaac, TE
HORROCKS, Theo, DT
MYLES, Tywain, DT
MYLES, Tywain, DT
MAHELONA, Jesse, DT
WYCHE, James, DE
SCHOBEL, Bo, DE
GILES, Lavarus, RB
LEWIS, Jonathan, DT
JORDAN, Leander, OT
McMAHON, Pete, G/IOT
LIWIENSKI, Chris, G
FASON, Ciatrick, RB
BROUSSARD, John, WR
SMOLKO, Isaac, TE
BOSTON, Alex, DE
EDWARDS, Clyde, WR
HARVEY, Jeron, WR
HARVEY, Derrick, DE
WRIGHSTER Ill, George, TE
FASON, Ciatrick, RB
HOAG, Ryan, WR
McMAHON, Pete, G/IOT
MAHELONA, Jesse, DT
MYLES, Tywain, DT
SCHOBEL, Bo, DE
WILLIAMS, Trae, DB
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
NKANG, Chad, DB
MINCEY, Jeremy, DL
LEWIS, Jonathan, DT
BOUMAN, Todd, QB
GILBERT, Tony, LB
BROWN, Chris, TE
BRUCE, Mkristo, DE
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT
DAVIS, Charles, TE
GRANT, Michael, CB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
MILLER, Drew, C/G
MOULTON, Rashod. CB
PETTWAY, Kenny, DE
BROWN, Chris, TE
BRUCE, Mkristo, DE
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT
DAVIS, Charles, TE
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
MILLER, Drew, C/G
MOULTON, Rashod. CB
SMITH, Paul, QB
FUDGE, Jamaal, S
JAMES, William, CB
HAWKINS, Brent, DE
MOULTON, Rashod. CB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
LOUIS, CIiff, OT
SPENCER, Charles, OT
COLLIER, Richard, OT
MANUWAI, Vince, G
BROWN, Milford, G
SLAUGHTER, Chad, OT
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
LOUIS, CIiff, OT
WILLIAMS, Maurice, G/OT
WADE, Todd, OL
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
SLAUGHTER, Chad, OT
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
MYLES, Lamar, LB
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT
NAEOLE, Chris, G
STARKS, Scott, CB
LOWE, Omare, CB
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT
MYLES, Lamar, LB
WADE, Todd, OL
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
MYLES, Lamar, LB
NKANG, Chad, DB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
CARNAHAN, Andrew, OT
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
NAEOLE, Chris, G
MILLER, Drew, C/G
RODGERS, Stefan, OT
DAVIS, Charles, TE
HUGHES, Nate, WR
BROWN, Milford, G
KENNEDY, Jimmy, DT

TRANSACTION
Waived

Signed contract
Waived/injured

Signed contract
Waived/injured

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract
Waived/injured

Signed contract

Waived

Signed contract
Released

Claimed off waivers
Released

Signed contract

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Signed contract

Placed on PUP

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Placed on PUP

Placed on PUP

Placed on injured reserve
Released

Released

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Waived

Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived

Signed contract

Waived

Waived from practice squad
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed contract

Placed on reserve/non-football injury

Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed contract

Waived

Waived from practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Released

Signed contract

Waived

Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived from practice squad
Signed contract

Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Waived from practice squad
Released

Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Activated from PUP
Waived

Signed off practice squad (Kansas City)

Signed to practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Waived from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Waived

Waived



JAGUARS 2008 ROSTER MOVES - cont.

PLAYER
WRIGHSTER |lIl, George, TE
MINCEY, Jeremy, DL
LOWE, Omare, CB
BROWN, Chris, TE
MATTRAN, Tim, C
PODLESH, Adam, P
WEATHERFORD, Steve, P
SHAW, Tim, LB
MATHIS, Rashean, CB
BRUCE, Mkristo, DE
BAIN, Travarous, DB
NKANG, Chad, DB
COX, Kennard, DB
COX, Kennard, DB
JONES, Matt, WR
ELLISON, Atiyyah, DT
JONES, Greg, FB/RB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
LATTIMORE, Keon, RB
TAYLOR, Fred, RB
PEARMAN, Alvin, RB
SMITH, Daryl, LB
McDANIEL, Tony, DT
PORTER, Jerry, WR
LOWRY, Calvin, DB
STEPHENSON, Cameron, G
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
HUGHES, Nate, WR
RODGERS, Stefan, OT
BLACK, Jordan, OT
DARILEK, Trey, G/C
SPENCER, Charles, OT
REYES, Tutan, OL
BAIN, Travarous, DB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
ZENON, Jonathan, DB
SMITH, Henry, DT
DARILEK, Trey, G/C
SMITH, Paul, QB
GARDNER, Isaiah, CB
MYLES, Lamar, LB
WOODS, D'Juan, WR
DAVIS, Charles, TE

TRANSACTION
Activated from PUP

Activated from PUP
Waived

Waived from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed contract

Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed off Green Bay practice squad
Signed off Green Bay practice squad
Suspended by NFL

Signed off San Francisco practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed to practice squad
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Placed on injured reserve
Placed on injured reserve
Placed on injured reserve
Signed contract

Signed off New Orleans practice squad
Waived

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Waived

Waived

Waived from practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Signed to practice squad
Contract voided by NFL
Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

DATE

PLAYER

TRANSACTION



DATE

Dec. 31
Jan. 12
Jan. 12
Jan. 21
Jan. 25
Jan. 25
Jan. 25
Jan. 25
Jan. 25

JAGUARS 2009 ROSTER MOVES

PLAYER

DAVIS, Charles
PEARMAN, Alvin, RB
SPENCER, Charles, OT
OWENS, Montell, FB
TUCKER, Mel
PURNELL, Russ

COX, Johnny
JACKSON, Charlie

RICHESSON, Luke

TRANSACTION

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract

Signed contract extension

Named defensive coordinator
Named special teams coordinator

Named quality control coach
Named defensive line assistant

Named strength & conditioning coach

DATE

PLAYER

TRANSACTION



2008 PARTICIPATION GAME-BY-GAME

at VS. at VS. VS, at VS. at at VS. VS, at at VS. VS, at  Games/

TEN _BUF _IND HOU PIT DEN CLE CIN DET TEN MIN HOU CHI GB IND BAL _ Starts
ANGULO P P P P P P TE P TE TE P ima TE TE TE TE 15/7
BAIN -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ps ps ps -- 0/0
BARNES LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT LT 16/16
BLACK -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina 0/0
BROWN, C. ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps -- -- -- -- -- 0/0
BROWN, M. -- RG RG RG RG P ina P ina ina ina - -- -- - -- 6/4
BRUCE ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps  ps ps ina P ina ina 1/0
CARNAHAN ps ps -- ps ps ps ps ps -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0/0
COLLIER NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI NFI 0/0
COTRONE IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
COX -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina P P 2/0
DAVIS ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps -- -- -- -- -- -- 0/0
DURANT P OLB ina ina P OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB 14/12
ELLISON -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina ina ina 0/0
ESTANDIA P P P P P P P P P P TE P P P P TE 16/2
FLORENCE RCB RCB RCB RCB ina P P P P P P P CB CB CB CB 15/8
GARDNER ina ps ps ps P P -- ps ps ps ps ps ps P P ps 4/0
GARRARD QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB QB 16/16
GROVES P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 16/0
HARVEY P P P DE DE DE P P P DE DE DE P DE DE DE 16/9
HAYWARD DE DE DE P P P DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE 16/13
HENDERSON DT DT DT DT DT DT DT DT ina ina DT DT DT DT DT DT 14/14
HORROCKS IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
HUGHES -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ps ps  ps ps ps ina 0/0
INGRAM OLB P OLB OLB OLB P P P OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB 16/12
IWUH P P P P P P P P P P P ina P P P P 15/0
JAMES P P P P LCB P ina ina ina ina ina ina P P DNP DNP 8/1
JONES, G. FB FB FB P FB FB P FB FB P P P ima IR IR IR 12/7
JONES, M. WR WR WR WR WR WR WR WR P ina WR WR P R/S R/S RS 12/10
JONES-DREW P P P P P P P P P P P P P RB RB RB 16/3
KENNEDY P ina ina P ina P ina P P P ina -- -- -- -- -- 6/0
LANDRI ina P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 15/0
LATTIMORE -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ps ps  ps 0/0
LEMON DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP P DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 1/0
LEWIS, J. IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
LEWIS, M. TE TE TE TE TE TE TE TE P TE TE TE TE TE TE TE 16/15
LOWE -- -- -- P P P ina  ina P P ina  -- -- -- -- -- 5/0
LOWRY -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina ina 0/0
MANUWAI LG IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 1/1
MATHIS LCB LCB LCB LCB RCB RCB RCB LCB LCB LCB RCB RCB IR IR IR 1R 12/12
MATTRAN -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ps ps ps ps ps 0/0
MCDANIEL P P P ina P DT P ima DT DT P P ima ina IR IR 10/3
MEESTER ina ina ina ina ina ina C C C C C C C C C C 10/10
MEIER DT DT DT DT DT ina DT DT DT DT DT DT DT DT DT DT 15/15
MILLER ps ps ps  ps ps  ps ps ina ina ina ina ina ina ina ina DNP 0/0
MINCEY PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP ina P ina P P 3/0
MOULTON ps -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0/0
MYLES, L. -- -- ps -- -- ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps 0/0
MYLES, T. IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
NAEOLE -- -- ina ina ina ina DNP IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
NELSON FS FS FS ina ina inma FS FS FS FS FS FS FS FS FS FS 13/13
NKANG PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP P P P P P P P IR IR IR 7/0
NORMAN C C C C C C P P RG RG RG RG RG RG RG RG 16/14
NORTHCUTT P P P ina ina P P P P P P P P WR WR P 14/2
NWANERI P LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG LG 16/15

Continued...



at VS. at Vs. VS. at VS. at at VS. VS. at at Vs. VS. at Games/

TEN BUF IND HOU PIT DEN CLE CIN DET TEN MIN HOU CHI GB IND BAL _ Starts
OWENS P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 16/0
PASHOS RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT RT 16/16
PEARMAN -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina ina P 1/0
PETERSON MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB ina P P P P P MLB MLB 15/10
PODLESH P P P P P P P P P P P IR IR IR IR IR 11/0
PORTER ina ina inma WR P P P P WR WR WR WR WR ina IR IR 10/6
PRIOLEAU P P P P P SS P P P P P P P P P P 16/1
REYES P P P P P RG RG RG P P P P P P P -- 15/4
RODGERS -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ps ps  ps ps  ps ps  ps ps DNP 0/0
SCOBEE P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 16/0
SENSABAUGH P P P FS FS FS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS 16/13
SHAW -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- P ina ina P P 3/0
SLAUGHTER -- * -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 0/0
SMITH, D. OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB OLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB MLB IR IR 14/14
SMITH, H. -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- - -- - ps 0/0
SMITH, P. ps ps ps  ps ps  ps ps  ps ps  ps ps  ps ps ps ps ina 0/0
SPENCER ina DNP ina ina DNP DNP ina ina DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP -- 0/0
SPICER DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE DE P P P DE P P P 16/10
STARKS ina ina P IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 1/0
STEPHENSON -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ina DNP 0/0
TAYLOR RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB RB IR IR IR 13/13
WADE -- ina P DNP -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1/0
WALKER ina P P P P ina ina ina ina WR P ina ina P P P 9/1
WASHINGTON ina ina ina P ina ina ina ina ina ina ina P P P P P 6/0
WEATHERFORD -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- P P P P P 5/0
WILLIAMS, B. SS SS SS 8§ S8S CB CB CB CB CB CB CB CB CB CB CB 16/16
WILLIAMS, M. RG IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 1/1
WILLIAMS, R. WR WR WR WR WR WR WR P WR P P WR WR WR P P 16/11
WILLIAMS, T. P ina P P P ina ina ina P ina 1na ina ina P ina ina 6/0
WILLIAMSON, T. P ina ina ina ina P P WR P ina ina ina ina P P WR 8/2
WITHERSPOON P P P P P ina P P ina P P P P P P P 14/0
WOODS ps P ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps ps 1/0
WRIGHSTER PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP PUP P P P TE P 5/1
WYCHE IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR IR 0/0
ZELENKA P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 16/0
ZENON -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - ps 0/0

POS.=Started;

P=Played; DNP=Did Not Play; ina= Inactive Sunday; ps=Practice Squad;

--—-=Not on Roster; IR=Injured Reserve; NFI= Reserve/Non-football Injury; R/S=Reserve/Suspended;
PUP=Physically Unable to Perform list; *=On Roster During Week



Regular Season Final

JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS 2008 STATISTICS

WON 5, LOST 11 * RUSHING No. Yds Avg Long TD
09/07 L 10-17 at Tennessee 69,143 Jones-Drew 197 824 4.2 46t 12
09/14 L 16-20 Buffalo 65,167 Taylor 143 556 3.9 34 1
09/21 W 23-21 at Indianapolis 65,938 Garrard 73 322 4.4 24 2
09/28 W 30-27 OT Houston 64,061 Owens 2 43 21.5 41t 2
10/05 L 21-26 Pittsburgh 65,908 G. Jones 2 13 6.5 13 0
10/12 W 24-17 at Denver 75,674 Northcutt 1 9 9.0 9 0
10/26 L 17-23 Cleveland 64,775 Washington 4 9 2.3 6 0
11/02 L 19-21 at Cincinnati 64,238 Williamson 1 1 1.0 1 0
11/09 W 38-14 at Detroit 52,631 R. Williams 1 0 0.0 0 0
11/16 L 14-24 Tennessee 65,258 Lemon 2 -3 -1.5 -1 0
11/23 L 12-30 Minnesota 65,064 TEAM 426 1774 4.2 46t 17
12/01 L 17-30 at Houston 70,809 OPPONENTS 428 1709 4.0 40t 14
12/07 L 10-23 at Chicago 61,736 * RECEIVING No. Yds Avg Long TD
12/14 W 20-16 Green Bay 65,457 M. Jones 65 761 11.7 35 2
12/18 L 24-31 Indianapolis 65,648 Jones-Drew 62 565 9.1 26 2
12/28 L 7-27 at Baltimore 71,366 Northcutt 44 545 12.4 41 2
Jax OppP - M. Lewis 41 489 11.9 30t 2
TOTAL FIRST DOWNS 312 289 R. Williams 37 364 9.8 32 3
Rushing 107 98 Mike Walker 16 217 13.6 32 0
Passing 183 166 Taylor 16 98 6.1 17 0
Penalty 22 25 G. Jones 13 116 8.9 22 1
3rd Down: Made/Att 87/213 82/200 Porter 11 181 16.5 33 1
3rd Down Pct. 40.8 41.0 Estandia 10 113 11.3 23 0
4th Down: Made/Att 14/24 5/11 Angulo 8 63 7.9 17 0
4th Down Pct. 58.3 45.5 Williamson 5 30 6.0 10t 1
POSSESSION AVG. 31:22 28:38 Wrighster 2 35 17.5 27 0
TOTAL NET YARDS 5106 5295 Owens 2 17 8.5 10 0
Avg. Per Game 319.1 330.9 Pearman 1 23 23.0 23t 1
Total Plays 1005 922 Washington 1 9 9.0 9 0
Avg. Per Play 5.1 5.7 Garrard 1 -6 -6.0 -6 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 1774 1709 TEAM 335 3620 10.8 41 15
Avg. Per Game 110.9 106.8 OPPONENTS 297 3777 12.7 56t 25
Total Rushes 426 428 * INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg Long TD
NET YARDS PASSING 3332 3586 Mathis 4 151 37.8 72t 2
Avg. Per Game 208.3 224.1 Sensabaugh 4 38 9.5 23 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 42/288 29/191 B. Williams 2 31 15.5 27 0
Gross Yards 3620 3777 Nelson 2 0 0.0 0 0
Att./Completions 537/335 465/297 Harvey 1 0 0.0 0 0
Completion Pct. 62.4 63.9 TEAM 13 220 16.9 72t 2
Had Intercepted 13 13 OPPONENTS 13 181 13.9 42 1
PUNTS/AVERAGE 67/43.3 67/43.0 * PUNTING No. Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
NET PUNTING AVG. 67/36.9 67/36.8 Weatherford 21 915 43.6 37.7 3 2 570
PENALTIES/YARDS 104/813 80/691 Podlesh 46 1989 43.2 36.6 5 12 60 0
FUMBLES/BALL LOST 23/11 15/4 TEAM 67 2904 43.3 36.9 8 14 60 O
TOUCHDOWNS 35 41 OPPONENTS 67 2878 43.0 36.8 7 25 61 0
Rushing 17 14 * PUNT RETURNS Ret FC  Yds Avg Long TD
Passing 15 25 Witherspoon 17 9 192 11.3 38 O
Returns 3 2 Jones-Drew 7 1 69 9.9 15 O
* SCORE BY PERIODS Q1 02 03 Q4 OT PTS Northcutt 5 7 14 2.8 9 0
TEAM 58 88 62 91 3 302 TEAM 29 17 275 9.5 38 0
OPPONENTS 101 102 50 114 0 367 OPPONENTS 31 19 269 8.7 28 0
* SCORING TD-Ru-Pa-Rt K-PAT FG S PTS * KICKOFF RETURNS No. Yds Avg Long TD
Scobee 0 0 0 0 33/33 19/25 0 90 Witherspoon 52 1250 24.0 51 0
Jones-Drew 14 12 2 0 0 84 Jones-Drew 13 281 21.6 33 0
Owens 3 2 0 1 0 18 Williamson 4 84 21.0 26 0
R. Williams 3 0 3 0 0 18 G. Jones 2 19 9.5 10 0
Garrard 2 2 0 0 0 12 Owens 2 30 15.0 20 0
M. Jones 2 0 2 0 0 12 Reyes 1 14 14.0 14 0
M. Lewis 2 0 2 0 0 12 TEAM 74 1678 22.7 51 0
Mathis 2 0 0 2 0 12 OPPONENTS 51 1015 19.9 52 0
Northcutt 2 0 2 0 0 12 * FIELD GOALS 1-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+
G. Jones 1 0 1 0 0 6 Scobee 0/ 0 7/ 7 3/ 6 5/ 7 4/5
Pearman 1 0 1 0 0 6 TEAM o/ 0 7/ 7 3/ 6 5/ 7 4/5
Porter 1 0 1 O 0 6 OPPONENTS 0/ 0 9/ 9 10/12 6/ 7 2/2
Taylor 1 1 0 O 0 6 Scobee: (37N,27G) (28G,50G,39G) (26G,21G,51G)
Williamson 1 0 1 o0 0 6 (46G,40G,37G) () (48G) (38B,53G) (52G,26G) (34G) ()
TEAM 35 17 15 3 33/33 19/25 1 302 (21G, 46N, 38N) (43N, 29G) (42G) (51N) (44G) ()
OPPONENTS 41 14 25 2 40/40 27/30 0 367 OPPONENTS: (47G) (21G,45G) () (27G,47G) (38G, 23G)
2-Pt. Conversions: TEAM 0-2, OPPONENTS 0-1 (39G) (32G,20G,42G) () (33B) (32G) (54G, 32G,22G)
SACKS: Hayward 4.5, Harvey 3.5, Spicer 3.5, (38G, 50G, 20G) (22G, 36G, 35G) (22G,23G,38G) (30N,
Groves 2.5, D. Smith 2.5, Henderson 2, 45G) (32G, 48N, 41G)
Ingram 2, Landri 2, Meier 2, Kennedy TM 1,
Mathis 1, Mincey 1, Peterson 1, McDaniel 0.5,
TEAM 29, OPPONENTS 42

FUM/LOST: Garrard
Witherspoon 4/2,

7/3,

Jones-Drew 6/2,
Estandia 1/0,

Ingram 1/0,

M. Jones 1/1, Meester 1/1, Northcutt 1/1,

Taylor 1/1

* PASSING GP/GS Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% Int Int% Long Sack/Lost Rating
Garrard 16/16 535 335 3620 62.6 6.77 15 2.8 13 2.4 41 42/ 288 81.7
Lemon 1/0 2 0 0 0.0 0.00 0 0.0 O 0.0 ——- 0/ 0 39.6
TEAM 537 335 3620 62.4 6.74 15 2.8 13 2.4 41 42/ 288 81.4
OPPONENTS 465 297 3777 63.9 8.12 25 5.4 13 2.8 56t 29/ 191 95.4



2008 REGULAR SEASON - FINAL

Player
M. Peterson

D. Smith

J. Durant

B. Williams
G. Sensabaugh
C. Ingram

R. Nelson

J. Henderson
P. Spicer

R. Meier

D. Harvey

R. Mathis

R. Hayward
D. Florence
D. Landri

T. McDaniel
P. Prioleau
Q. Groves

W. James

J. Kennedy
B. Witherspoon
J. Mincey

B. lwuh

M. Bruce

Total
139

130
113
89
82
72
64
53
50
45
35
33
31
26
23

Solo
88

89
81
78
70
38
45
37
34
31
23
33
24
24
12

JAGUARS DEFENSIVE TACKLES

Asst. Sacks
51 1-7
41 2.5-16
32
11
12
34 2-5
19
16 2-19
16 3.5-14
14 2-17
12 3.5-21

0 1-6

7 4.5-34.5
2

11 2-11

7 0.5-4
3

5 2.5-25.5
0

4 1-3

0
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2
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* Returned an interception 61 yards for a touchdown at Indianapolis; returned an interception 72 yards for a touchdown

vs. Pittsburgh

JAGUARS SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES
Blk.
FF

Player

P. Prioleau

M. Owens

G. Estandia

B. lwuh

C. Nkang

G. Sensabaugh
J. Scobee

R. Nelson

Q. Groves

A. Podlesh

T. Williamson
C. Ingram

J. Durant

O. Lowe

M. Walker

C. Washington
T. Williams

T. Shaw

J. Zelenka

B. Witherspoon
G. Jones

S. Weatherford
W. James

Total

22
18
13
12

7
6
6
5
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
1
1

1

Solo Asst.

16
14
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** Returned a fumble 18 yards for a touchdown at Cincinnati
" Blocked field goal recovered by Reggie Nelson and
returned 34 yards




JAGUARS OFFENSE GAME BY GAME

FIRST DOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No YdsLost No-Avg Time
9/7 at TEN (L) 13 111 1 5-14 189 59 17 33 156 7-56 215 23 3 2 6 50 1-1 6-37.0 31:20
9/14 vs. BUF (L) 18 9 8 1 2-11 243 57 27 98 145 2-20 165 17 28 1 5 35 1-0 4-50.0 28:46
9/21 at IND (W) 25 13 11 1 8-14 403 70 48 236 167 0-0 167 16 22 1 5 44 0-0 1-60.0 41:35
9/28vs. HOUW) 21 7 14 0 6-12 375 58 25 139 236 1-0 236 23 32 0 2 27 0-0 2-46.5 31:15
10/5 vs. PIT (L) 14 2 9 3 3-13 213 54 19 38 175 3-25 200 18 32 0 8 89 1-0 5-46.6 26:37
10/12atDEN (W) 26 9 15 2 5-12 416 70 34 155 261 2-15 276 25 34 0 6 45 3-2 4-40.0 33:35
10/26 vs. CLE(L) 23 6 16 1 11-20 380 74 29 113 267 3-16 283 25 42 0 6 40 1-1 3-46.7 35:05
11/2 at CIN (L) 18 6 12 0 5-13 282 62 21 68 214 3-15 229 23 38 1 12 86 1-0 6-45.0 29:41
11/9 at DET (W) 24 11 12 1 5-10 384 61 33 157 227 1-11 238 18 27 O 5 33 0-0 2-385 30:59
11/16vs. TEN(L) 17 6 7 4 3-15 257 66 32 140 117 4-18 135 13 30 1 9 61 1-0 10-40.9 32:27
11/23vs. MIN(L) 17 2 13 2 6-14 321 63 14 35 286 4-31 317 27 45 2 8 81 4-3 3-41.0 29:24
12/1 at HOU (L) 21 6 15 0 4-11 388 64 26 126 262 3-25 287 25 35 1 8 60 2-2 3-40.3 33:03
12/7 at CHI (L) 14 6 8 0 5-17 278 69 28 119 159 3-19 178 19 38 1 4 21 2-0 7-40.1 32:03
12/14vs.GB(W) 18 8 8 2 6-12 323 54 19 94 229 29 238 21 83 0 6 58 1-0 4-495 27:57
12/18vs. IND(L) 28 9 17 2 7-13 409 71 27 105 304 3-25 329 28 41 1 7 60 1-0 3-43.0 31:53
12/28 at BAL (L) 14 6 6 2 6-12 245 53 27 118 127 1-0 124 14 25 2 7 28 3-2 4-46.5 27:58
JAGUARS DEFENSE GAME BY GAME
FIRST DOWNS Third Tot Off Rushing Passing Penalty Fum Punts Poss
Tot Rn Pa Pn Down Yds Ply Att Yds Net Sacks Gross Cmp Att Int No YdsLost No-Avg Time
9/7 at TEN (L) 14 7 6 1 3-13 308 57 32 137 172 1-3 175 14 24 2 5 36 1-0 7-42.9 28:40
9/14 vs. BUF (L) 18 6 11 1 6-11 285 54 26 75 210 3-29 239 20 25 O 4 40 1-1 3-47.7 31:14
9/21 at IND (W) 19 9 7 3 5-9 325 49 19 114 211 1-5 216 15 29 2 6 37 0-0 3-455 18:25
9/28vs. HOU (W) 23 4 18 1 9-13 386 63 23 79 307 0-0 307 29 40 O 2 15 2-0 2-43.5 32:20
10/5 vs. PIT (L) 28 6 18 4 7-15 415 70 26 129 286 3-23 309 26 41 1 10 129 0-0 4-49.5 33:23
10/12atDEN (W) 19 7 10 2 6-13 323 60 23 131 192 0-0 192 21 37 1 4 52 2-2 4-48.0 26:25
10/26 vs. CLE(L) 15 6 9 0 3-12 327 52 24 91 236 1-10 246 14 27 0 1 15 1-0 5-41.4 24:55
11/2 at CIN (L) 20 9 8 3 6-13 312 62 29 159 153 2-9 162 21 31 1 5 39 1-1 7-354 30:19
11/9 at DET (W) 13 5 7 1 413 256 52 27 103 153 7-45 198 11 18 1 6 46 1-0 4-453 29:01
11/16vs. TEN(L) 13 4 8 1 1-12 344 57 33 114 230 1-0 230 13 23 1 10 63 0-0 8-43.0 27:33
11/23vs. MIN(L) 15 9 5 1 4-13 226 57 34 122 104 3-16 120 12 20 1 5 49 0-0 3-48.3 30:36
12/1 at HOU (L) 18 8 8 2 1-8 326 51 26 126 200 0-0 200 14 25 1 5 30 1-0 3-36.0 26:57
12/7 at CHI (L) 16 510 1 5-15 296 61 26 8 210 1-9 219 20 34 1 1 5 3-0 6-44.5 27:57
12/14vs.GB (W) 18 4 13 1 10-16 338 63 28 84 254 3-24 278 20 32 1 3 30 1-0 2-43.5 32:03
12/18vs. IND(L) 20 1 17 2 6-10 396 52 18 32 364 0-0 364 29 34 0 6 50 0-0 2-41.0 28:07
12/28 at BAL(L) 20 8 11 1 6-14 431 62 34 127 304 3-18 322 18 25 O 7 55 1-0 4-38.3 32:02
PERFORMANCE INSIDE THE 20
In20 Scores Pct. TDs TD Pct. FGs Points Tot. Points Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 45 34 75.6 25 55.6 9 200 302 66.2
Opponents 53 47 88.7 31 58.5 16 264 367 71.9
GOAL-TO-GO SITUATIONS
G-T-G  Scores Pct. TDs FGs Points Tot. Points Pct. of Total Pts.
JAGUARS 26 23 88.5 18 5 139 302 46.0
Opponents 34 33 971 23 10 191 367 52.0
QUARTERBACK DRIVES
No. Missed End End Left Points/

Quarterback Series TD FG FG Int. Fum. Punt Downs Half Game Game Safety Points Series
D. Garrard 173 32 19 6 13 11 66 9 10 7 0 0 279 1.61
C. Lemon 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.00
JAGUARS 175 32 19 6 13 11 67 9 10 8 0 0 279 1.59
Opponents 174 39 27 3 13 4 67 5 7 7 0 1 353 2.03



